
  

 

  

 

 

 

AMERICAN FORK CITY 

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMITTEE AGENDA 

 

Regular Session 

February 23, 2026 

Monday 9:00 AM 

 

American Fork City Public Works Building 

275 East 200 North 

American Fork City, UT 84003 

https://www.americanfork.gov/AgendaCenter 

 

 

Development Review Committee Members 

Patrick O’Brien, Dev. Services Director 

Sam Kelly, Public Works Director 

Aaron Brems, Fire Chief 

 

Notice is hereby given that the American Fork City Development Review Committee will meet 

in regular session on February 23, 2026, at the American Fork City Public Works building, 275 

East 200 North commencing at 9:00 AM. The agenda shall be as follows:

 



  

 

  

 

1. Regular Session 

a. Roll Call 

 

2. Common Consent Agenda (Common Consent is that class of DRC action that requires 

no further discussion or which is routine in nature. All items on the Common Consent 

Agenda are adopted by a single motion unless removed from the Common Consent 

Agenda). 

a. Approval of the January 26, 2026, Development Review Committee minutes and 

the February 17, 2026, Development Review Committee minutes. 

 

3. Action Items (Action Items is that class of DRC action that requires further discussion 

on Preliminary Plans, Final Plats, and Amended Commercial Site Plans. The 

Development Review Committee Board will have authority to approve Preliminary Plans 

and Final Plats but make a recommending action on Commercial Site Plans.) 

a. Review and action on an application for a Final Plat, known as Rockport 

Industrial, located at 205 W Frontage Road, American Fork City. The Final Plat 

consists of approximately 1.43 acres and is in the PI-1 Zone. 

 

4. Adjournment 

 

Dated this 19th day of February 2026 

Patrick O’Brien 

Development Services Director 

*The order of agenda items may change at the discretion of the Development Review Committee 



UNAPPROVED MINUTES 

02.17.2026 
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AMERICAN FORK CITY 

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMITEE REGULAR SESSION 

February 17th, 2026 

The American Fork City Development Review Committee met in a regular session on February 

17th, 2025, at the American Fork Public Works Building, 275 East 200 North, commencing at 

11:00 a.m.  

 

Development Review Committee: 

Public Works Director: Sam Kelly 

Chief Building Official: Dan Loveland 

Fire Chief: Aaron Brems 

 

Staff Present: 

Cody Opperman                       Planner II 

Annalisa Reed                          Planner I 

Mat Sacco                                 Fire Marshall  

Angie McKee    Administrative Assistant I  

 

Others Present: Trent Williams, Chris Haertel 

 

REGULAR SESSION 

 

Roll Call 

 

COMMON CONSENT AGENDA  

 

Minutes of the February 9th, 2026, Development Review Committee Regular Session. 

 

Aaron Brems motioned to approve the Common Consent agenda   
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Dan Loveland seconded the motion 

 

 

                         Voting was as follows: 

       

      Dan Loveland                              AYE 

Sam Kelly                                    AYE  

Aaron Brems                               AYE 

 

 

The motion passed 

 

 

 

ACTION ITEMS  

 

 

a. Review and action on an application for an Amended Final Plat, known as Mira 

Vista Phase 4, located at 530 S 1040 E, American Fork City. The Amended Final 

Plat consists of .63 acres and is in the Residential (R3-7500) Zone.   

 

 

Annalisa Reed reviewed the background information for action item letter a: There was already a 

public hearing for this item at an earlier date, so that requirement has already been met. The 

applicant has applied for an Amended Final Plat to develop a Condominium Planned 

Community. The project looks to develop 20 condos in a three-story building. This is phase 4 of 

a multiple part planned community. The Commercial Site Plan is currently going through DRC 

review and will be placed on an agenda in the future. A public hearing is required to be held 

within 45 days of the petition to vacate/alter/amend a subdivision plat being accepted into review 

if all signatures of property owners have not been acquired associated with the originally 

approved plat, the public hearing was held July 15, 2025. 

 

Sam Kelly moved to approve the proposed Amended Final Plat, located at 530 S 1040 E, 

American Fork City, UT 84003, in the Residential (R3-7500) Zone, as the Amended Final 

Plat meets the requirements of Section 17.8.217 Amended Plats and Section 17.4.301 R-3-

7500 Residential Zone. 
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Aaron Brems seconded the motion 

       

                       Voting was as follows: 

       

      Dan Loveland                             AYE 

Sam Kelly                                    AYE  

Aaron Brems                               AYE 

 

 

The motion passed 

 

 

 

b. Review and action on an application for an Amended Commercial Site Plan, known 

as DCS Warehouse, located at 521 W 200 N, American Fork City. The Commercial 

Site Plan consists of 2 acres and is in the GC-1 General Commercial Zone. 

 

Annalisa Reed reviewed the background information for action item letter b: The applicant has 

applied for an Amended Commercial Site Plan to update the drainage and exterior elements of 

the site. 

 

Sam Kelly moved to approve the proposed Amended Commercial Site Plan, located at 521 

W 200 N, American Fork City, in the GC-1 Zone, as the Amended Commercial Site Plan 

meets the requirements of Section 17.4.402 and 17.6.101. 

Dan Loveland seconded the motion 

       

                       Voting was as follows: 

       

      Dan Loveland                              AYE 

Sam Kelly                                    AYE  

Aaron Brems                               AYE 

 

 

The motion passed 

 

 

Other Business 

 

There was no other business to discuss  

 

Adjournment 
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Aaron Brems motioned to adjourn the meeting.  

Dan Loveland seconded the motion. 

        

       

                       Voting was as follows: 

       

      Dan Loveland                              AYE 

Sam Kelly                                    AYE  

Aaron Brems                               AYE 

 

 

The motion passed 

 

  
Meeting adjourned at 11:09 AM 

 

 

Angie McKee 

Administrative Assistant I 

 

 

 

The order of agenda items may change to accommodate the needs of the committee, public, and 

staff. 
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Meeting Date: February 23, 2026  
 

 

  

 

Agenda Topic 

Review and action on an application for a Final Plat, known as Rockport Industrial, located at 

205 W Frontage Road, American Fork City. The Final Plat consists of approximately 1.43 acres 

and is in the PI-1 Zone. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

Location: 205 W Frontage Road 

Parcel ID: 13:047:0027 

Project Type: Final Plat 

Applicants: Nate Heaps 

Existing Land Use: Transit Oriented Development 

Surrounding Land 

Use: 

 

North Major Transportation Facilities 

South Residential Low Density; Residential Medium Density 

East Design Industrial 

West 
Transit Oriented Development; Residential Medium 

Density 

Existing Zoning: PI-1 

Surrounding Zoning: 

 

North PF 

South R2-7500 

East PI-1 

West PF; R1-7500 

Square Footage (By Use) 

4,000 s.f. - Office 

16,000 s.f. - Warehouse 

Total Number of Units N/A 
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Parking Requirement 

4 spaces per thousand s.f. of office space: 4x4,000 = 16 

stalls 

1 space per thousand s.f. of warehouse space: 1x16,000 

= 16 stalls 

Total Required = 32 stalls 

Total Provided = 50 

 

Background 

The applicant has applied for a Final Plat to develop an office/warehouse development located at 

205 W Frontage Road. The project looks to provide 4,000 s.f. of office space and 16,000 s.f. of 

warehouse space for the area for a total of 20,000 s.f. for the building. Within the building, the 

applicant is proposing a 17-unit office/warehouse environment where each unit is a little over 

1,000 s.f. 

 

Sec 17.7.207 Developer Prepares And Submits Final Plats, Detailed Engineering Plans And 

Supporting Material And Submits To Staff 

After receiving authorization to proceed, the developer shall prepare and submit to the 

Development Services Director a final plat submittal packet containing the following:  

A. Application for final plan/plat approval.  

B. A reproducible drawing of the proposed final plat prepared in a format approved for 

recording at the office of the Utah County Recorder.  

C. Copies of the detailed engineering documents and other supporting materials.  

D. An itemized engineers estimate of the cost of constructing the required improvements.  

E. Copy of project documentation.  

F. Evidence of payment of review and recording fee.  

G. Documents conveying water rights to city.  

H. Evidence that any boundary conflicts with adjacent properties are fully resolved.  

I. Other materials deemed by city staff to be essential for an adequate understanding of the 

proposed project.  

The scale of the final plan/plat, content of the materials, number of copies, time of submittal 

and other particulars regarding the materials provided in support of an application for final 

plan/plat approval shall be as established, from time to time, by action the Development 

Services Director.  
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Sec 17.7.208 DRC Reviews Final Plans/Plats, Detailed Engineering And Supporting 

Materials 

Upon receipt of the submission from the developer the Development Services Director or assignee 

shall review the plans/plats and supporting materials for accuracy and completeness. Upon 

determination of a complete application, the plans, documents and statements, or portions thereof, 

shall then be provided to the Development Review Committee and applicable public agencies for 

review of compliance with Federal, State and local laws and regulations, city requirements and 

standards, and the general plan.  

 

Sec 17.7.209 Development Review Conference - DRC Reports - Results Of Review Of Final 

Plans/plat, Detailed Engineering Plans And Supporting Materials To Developer 

A. The Development Review Committee shall conduct a Development Review Conference to 

review and discuss the materials submitted by the developer.  

B. Upon completion of review, the Development Review Committee shall provide the results 

of the review and comments to the Development Services Director or assignee. The results 

and comments shall be compiled and provided to the developer. 

C. The Development Review Committee may suggest changes to the submittal materials so 

that the final plat will conform with the development regulations and policies of the city 

and the terms of preliminary plat approval.  

 

 

Sec 17.7.211 Development Review Committee Acts On Final Plan(s)/Plat(s) And Supporting 

Materials 

A. When the final plan(s)/plat(s) and supporting materials required for approval have been 

completed in final form, the Development Review Committee shall act on the final plat(s) 

and supporting materials. After considering the recommendation of all DRC members, the 

DRC may table the matter, approve, or grant approval, including granting approval upon 

conditions stated. Approval of the final plat(s) shall be made only upon a finding that: 

1. The final plan(s)/plat(s) and supporting materials conform with terms of the 

preliminary approval.  

2. The final plan(s)/plat(s) complies with all city requirements and standards relating 

to large scale developments.  

3. The detailed engineering plans and materials comply with the city standards and 

policies.  

4. The estimates of cost of constructing the required improvements are commensurate 

to market costs, as verified by the City Engineer. 

5. The water rights conveyance documents have been provided. 
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B. If approved, the City Administrator, Community Development Services Director, and City 

Engineer shall sign the Final Plat(s) upon completion of all conditions. If any conditions 

are attached, the Final Plat(s) or construction drawings shall be amended to reflect such 

changes and an accurate Final Plat(s) shall be submitted to the City, prior to signing. 

 

 

Project Conditions of Approval 

1. Address Outstanding DRC Comments. These two comments were outstanding from 

DRC. However, since the time of the comments being made, the applicants have since 

submitted updated plans which are being reviewed by staff to confirm the comments have 

been resolved satisfactorily. The plans as part of this package show the two comments. 

a. Update state code reference in surveyor’s certification to reference the updated 

state code section 

b. Add an additional fire hydrant on the Frontage Road. 

 

Findings of Fact 

1. The Final Plat MEETS the requirements of Section 17.7.207-209. 
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Project Map 

 

 

Engineering Development Checklist Completion 

APPLICANT is responsible and shall submit/post/obtain all necessary documentation and 

evidence to comply with the Engineering Development Checklist prior to any platting, 

permitting, or any other form of authorization by the City including plat recording or other 

property conveyance to the City and prior to, throughout and after scheduling a pre-construction 

meeting. All recording shall take place at the Utah County Recorder’s Office. 

 

Staff Recommendation 
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The Final Plat MEETS the requirements of Section 17.7.207-209. Staff recommends 

APPROVING the application WITH CONDITIONS. 

 

Potential Motions – Final Plat 

Approval 

I move to approve the proposed Final Plat, located at 205 W Frontage Road, American Fork 

City, in the PI-1 Zone, in accordance with Sections 17.7.207-209 and subject to any conditions 

found in the staff report. 

 

Denial 

I move to deny the proposed Final Plat, located at 205 W Frontage Road, American Fork City, in 

the PI-1 Zone. 

 

Table 

I move to table action for the proposed Final Plat, located at 205 W Frontage Road, American 

Fork City, in the PI-1 Zone, and instruct staff/developer to……….. 
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Surveyor's Certificate

A PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED IN THE NORTHWEST ¼ OF SECTION 23, TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, RANGE 1 EAST, SALT
LAKE BASE & MERIDIAN, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A NON-TANGENT CURVE AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF STORRS
AVENUE AND THE NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF A RAILROAD, SAID POINT ALSO BEING S.89°49'09”W. ALONG THE
SECTION LINE 1100.37 FEET AND NORTH 3411.95 FEET FROM THE SOUTH ¼ CORNER OF SAID SECTION 23;

SAID CURVE TURNING TO THE RIGHT THROUGH AN ANGLE OF 10° 18' 53", HAVING A RADIUS OF 4160.00 FEET, AND
WHOSE LONG CHORD BEARS S 64° 30' 03" E FOR A DISTANCE OF 747.91 FEET TO A POINT OF INTERSECTION WITH
A NON-TANGENTIAL LINE;  THENCE, SOUTH FOR A DISTANCE OF 11.38 FEET TO A POINT ON A LINE; THENCE, S 50°
13' 03" W FOR A DISTANCE OF 36.28 FEET TO A POINT ON A LINE; THENCE, S 33° 26' 48" W FOR A DISTANCE OF 62.83
FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A NON-TANGENTIAL CURVE, SAID CURVE TURNING TO THE LEFT THROUGH AN ANGLE
OF 08° 36' 55", HAVING A RADIUS OF 4675.50 FEET, AND WHOSE LONG CHORD BEARS N 60° 51' 22" W FOR A
DISTANCE OF 702.37 FEET TO A POINT OF INTERSECTION WITH A NON-TANGENTIAL LINE;  THENCE N 00° 46' 22" E A
DISTANCE OF 66.94 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING

Boundary Description

OWNERS DEDICATION

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

SOUTH 1/4 CORNER, SEC. 23, T5S,
R1E, SLB&M
FOUND BRASS CAP

SOUTHEAST CORNER, SEC. 23, T5S,
R1E, SLB&M

S.89°49'09"W. 2652.99'

1100.37'

N
O

R
TH

  3
41

1.
95

'

WILD COWBOY
PROPERTIES, LLC
PIN#34-580-0003

NORTH 1/4 CORNER, SEC. 23, T5S,
R1E, SLB&M
FOUND BRASS CAP
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0'
30
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32
0.

36
'

NORTHWEST ¼ OF SECTION 23, TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, RANGE 1
EAST, SALT LAKE BASE & MERIDIAN

AMERICAN FORK, UTAH COUNTY, UT

WILD COWBOY
PROPERTIES, LLC
PIN#34-580-0002

13:047:0026
UTAH DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION

46:137:0001
COTA, SEAN

46:137:0002
FULLMER, RODNEY
C & JUDY G

45:602:0001
PETERSON, TONY
B & KRIS W (ET AL)

45:602:0002
HARMON, BRYLEE VERONICA ARGYLE
& MICHAEL CARLISLE

45:602:0005
RICHINS, MCKAY &
ASHLEY

45:602:0006
LIU, YUANYI (ET
AL)

51:571:0001
AUELUA-NOTOA,
REBECCA

51:571:0002
JEPPESEN, DILLON

51:571:0003
LEWIS, ANDREW &
ASHLEY

51:571:0004
PETERSON, BRIAN
D

VICINITY MAP

REFERENCE DOCUMENTS

ZONING INFORMATION

1552.62'

SEWER & WATER AUTHORITY

SEWER & WATER AUTHORITY APPROVAL

APPROVED  THIS _______ DAY OF __________ A.D.
_____ , 20____. BY THE WATER AUTHORITY.

 PROJECT DEVELOPER 

REGION ENGINEERING & SURVEYING
1776 NORTH STATE STREET #110

OREM, UTAH 84057
PH - 801.376.2245

 PROJECT ENGINEER
 & SURVEYOR

American Fork City
Development Review

Public Infrastructure
Reviewed

cscott 02/10/2026

Fire Reviewed
M.Sacco

02/10/2026

Water/PI Division
Reviewed

jbrems 02/10/2026

Streets Division
Reviewed

ehyde 02/11/2026

Planning and Zoning 
Reviewed

copperman 02/11/2026

No comments

DRC Plan Review Meetings

These meetings are available
with staff on Tuesdays from

9:00 AM-12:00 PM in 30
minute appointments.

Meetings can be scheduled
with Melissa White at

mwhite@americanfork.gov 
or through 

801-854-5932

Next Step

Revise and Resubmit based off
comments made from staff

Re-Submittal Acknowledgment Statement
The Applicant is responsible for reviewing all documents

 to ensure all comments have been addressed.

________ [Applicant Initial]  I hereby acknowledge that this re-submittal
addresses all required modifications and requests for additional
information noted on the previous submittal.

________ [Applicant Initial] This is the ________ [Ex: 1st] complete
re-submittal of the subdivision constituting the start of the ________
[Same Number] Review Cycle.

________ [Applicant Initial]  I understand that a Review Cycle is not
complete unless and until the applicant replies to all of the required
modifications and requests for additional information noted on the
previous submittal.

Engineering Division
Reviewed

rburkhill 02/11/2026

Address J-U-B
comments
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COVER SHEET

CS-01

 PROJECT DEVELOPER 

REGION ENGINEERING & SURVEYING
1776 NORTH STATE STREET #110

OREM, UTAH 84057
PH - 801.376.2245

 PROJECT ENGINEER
 & SURVEYOR

& NOTES

VICINITY MAP

205 W Frontage Rd, American Fork, UT 84003

NORTHWEST ¼ OF SECTION 23, TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, RANGE 1
EAST, SALT LAKE BASE & MERIDIAN

AMERICAN FORK, UTAH COUNTY, UT

THE BASIS OF BEARING IS BETWEEN SOUTH 14 CORNER
AND THE NORTH 14 CORNER OF SECTION 23, T5S, R1E,

SALT LAKE BASE & MERIDIAN N.0°01'09"E. 1320.19'
DATUM = NAVD88 S 14 COR - 4541.72

SITE TABULATION TABLE
AREA PERCENTAGE

TOTAL SITE 62,291 SF 100
HARDSCAPE
LANDSCAPE

BUILDING 19,926 SF 32
10,177 SF 16
32,188 SF 52

PARKING CALCULATIONS
FORMULA

per City CodeUSE SPACES
REQUIRED

SPACES
PROVIDED

ADA SPACES
per IBC Table 1106.1

4 REQUIRED
4 PROVIDED

WAREHOUSE 1 SPACE per 1000 Sq Ft

AREA

16,000 SF
5032

16

OFFICE 4 SPACE per 1000 Sq Ft4,000 SF 16

American Fork City
Development Review

Public Infrastructure
Reviewed

cscott 02/10/2026

Fire Reviewed
M.Sacco

02/10/2026

One addition hydrant
needed on the east
end. See comment on
utility drawing.

Water/PI Division
Reviewed

jbrems 02/10/2026

Streets Division
Reviewed

ehyde 02/11/2026

Sewer/Storm Drain Division
Reviewed

ahardy 02/11/2026

    Communications
        Reviewed
MHunsaker 02/11/2025

Engineering Division
Reviewed

rburkhill 02/11/2026

Planning and Zoning 
Reviewed

copperman 02/11/2026

No comments

Next Step

Revise and Resubmit based off
comments made from staff

DRC Plan Review Meetings

These meetings are available
with staff on Tuesdays from

9:00 AM-12:00 PM in 30
minute appointments.

Meetings can be scheduled
with Melissa White at

mwhite@americanfork.gov 
or through 

801-854-5932

Re-Submittal Acknowledgment Statement
The Applicant is responsible for reviewing all documents

 to ensure all comments have been addressed.

________ [Applicant Initial]  I hereby acknowledge that this re-submittal
addresses all required modifications and requests for additional
information noted on the previous submittal.

________ [Applicant Initial] This is the ________ [Ex: 1st] complete
re-submittal of the subdivision constituting the start of the ________
[Same Number] Review Cycle.

________ [Applicant Initial]  I understand that a Review Cycle is not
complete unless and until the applicant replies to all of the required
modifications and requests for additional information noted on the
previous submittal.

No comments
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As-Surveyed Description

A PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED IN THE NORTHWEST ¼ OF SECTION 23, TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, RANGE 1 EAST, SALT LAKE BASE &
MERIDIAN, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF STORRS AVENUE AND THE NORTHERLY
RIGHT-OF-WAY OF A RAILROAD, SAID POINT ALSO BEING S.89°49'09”W. ALONG THE SECTION LINE 1100.37 FEET AND NORTH
3411.95 FEET FROM THE SOUTH ¼ CORNER OF SAID SECTION 23;

THENCE ALONG SAID NORTHERLY RAILROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY 703.03 FEET ALONG A 4675.5-FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE
RIGHT, HAVING A CHORD BEARING S.60°51'22”E. 702.37 FEET; THENCE N.33°26'48”E. 62.83 FEET; THENCE N.50'13'03”E. 36.28
FEET; THENCE NORTH 11.38 FEET TO THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF THE WEST FRONTAGE ROAD; THENCE 748.92 FEET
ALONG SAID FRONTAGE ALONG A 4160.00-FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE LEFT, HAVING A CHORD BEARING N.64°30'03”W. 747.91
FEET TO THE WEST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF STORR AVENUE; THE ALONG SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY S.0°46'22”W. 66.94 FEET TO THE
POINT OF BEGINNING.
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Title Information

Scale

NORTH
 A tract of land situate in Section 23, Township 5 South, Range 1 East, Salt Lake Base and Meridian, Utah County, Utah more particularly described as
follows:
Beginning at a point which is the intersection of the East right of way line of Storrs Avenue (300 West Street) and the Southerly right of way line of a 50
foot wide freeway frontage road, which beginning point is located West 1100.12 feet and North 3425.73 feet (based on the Utah State Plane Coordinate
System, Central Zone, bearing of section lines - NAD 27) from the South Quarter corner of Section 23, Township 5 South, Range 1 East, Salt Lake Base
and Meridian; thence along the Northerly line of the Union Pacific Railroad property by the following three courses and distances: (1) along a line parallel
with and 50 feet distant Southerly from the Southeasterly right of way line of Interstate Highway I-15 South 70°00'37'' East 286.82 feet; (2) thence 61.20
feet along the arc of a 975.00 foot radius curve to the right whose chord bears South 68°48'55'' East 61.19 feet; (3) thence South 67°04'43'' East 378.07
feet more or less to the Easterly line of the Union Pacific Railroad property; thence along the Easterly line of said railroad property by the following three (3)
courses and distances: (1) South 83.20 feet; (2) thence South 50°14'11'' West 36.28 feet; (3) thence South 33°26'06'' West 62.83 feet; thence leaving said
Easterly property line and continuing on a line 50 feet distant Northeasterly from and parallel with the centerline of the existing railroad tracks, 703.07 feet
along the arc of a 4675.50 foot radius curve to the left whose chord bears North 60°51'22'' West 702.37 feet; to the Easterly fenced right of way line of
Storrs Avenue (300 West Street); thence along said street line North 00°46'22'' East 84.20 feet to the point of beginning.
LESS AND EXCEPTING that portion of land conveyed to UDOT by that Final Judgment of Condemnation, recorded January 16, 2013 as Entry No.
5034:2013, described as follows:
A parcel of land in fee, being part of an entire tract of property, situate in the Southeast Quarter Northwest Quarter of Section 23, Township 5 South, Range
1 East, Salt Lake Base and Meridian. The boundaries of said parcel of land are described as follows:
Beginning at the intersection of the Easterly right of way line of Storrs Avenue (300 West Street) and the Southwesterly highway right of way line of the
Southwest Frontage Road of Interstate 15, which point is 1100.12 feet West and 3425.73 feet North from the South Quarter corner of said Section 23;
thence running along said highway right of way line the following three (3) courses and distances: (1) thence South 70°00'37'' East 286.82 feet; (2) thence
Easterly 61.20 feet along the arc of a 975.00 foot radius curve to the right, (chord bears South 68°48'55'' East 61.19 feet); (3) thence South 67°04'43'' East
378.07 feet to the Easterly boundary line of said entire tract; thence South 71.82 feet along said boundary line to a point 182.98 feet radially distant
Southwesterly from the centerline of said project, opposite approximate Engineers Station 4339+69.24; thence Northwesterly 748.91 feet along the arc of a
4160.00 foot radius curve to the left, (chord bears North 64°30'03'' West 747.90 feet) to said Storrs Avenue Easterly right of way line; thence North
00°46'22'' East 17.26 feet along said right of way line to the point of beginning.

Surveyor's Notes

LAND AREA

TOTAL AREA 62,359 SF OR 1.43 ACRES OF LAND.

SOUTH 1/4 CORNER, SEC. 23, T5S,
R1E, SLB&M
FOUND BRASS CAP

Surveyor's Notes

Basis of Bearings
THE BASIS OF BEARING IS BETWEEN SOUTH 14 CORNER AND THE
NORTH 14 CORNER OF SECTION 23, T5S, R1E, SALT LAKE BASE &

MERIDIAN N.0°01'09"E. 1320.19'

Surveyor's Certification

The undersigned, being a registered surveyor of the State of Utah certifies Cottonwood Title,

This is to certify that this map or plat and the survey on which it is based were made in accordance with
the 2021 Minimum Standard Detail Requirements for ALTA/NSPS Land Title Surveys, jointly established and
adopted by ALTA and NSPS.  The field work was completed on February 14, 2024.

Date of Plat or Map: Robbin J Mullen, PLS
December 20, 2024 (Name of Surveyor)

   Registration No.368356

12/20/2024

As-Surveyed Description

A PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED IN THE NORTHWEST ¼ OF SECTION 23, TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, RANGE 1 EAST, SALT LAKE BASE &
MERIDIAN, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF STORRS AVENUE AND THE NORTHERLY
RIGHT-OF-WAY OF A RAILROAD, SAID POINT ALSO BEING S.89°49'09”W. ALONG THE SECTION LINE 1100.37 FEET AND NORTH
3411.95 FEET FROM THE SOUTH ¼ CORNER OF SAID SECTION 23;

THENCE ALONG SAID NORTHERLY RAILROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY 703.03 FEET ALONG A 4675.5-FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE
RIGHT, HAVING A CHORD BEARING S.60°51'22”E. 702.37 FEET; THENCE N.33°26'48”E. 62.83 FEET; THENCE N.50'13'03”E. 36.28
FEET; THENCE NORTH 11.38 FEET TO THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF THE WEST FRONTAGE ROAD; THENCE 748.92 FEET
ALONG SAID FRONTAGE ALONG A 4160.00-FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE LEFT, HAVING A CHORD BEARING N.64°30'03”W. 747.91
FEET TO THE WEST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF STORR AVENUE; THE ALONG SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY S.0°46'22”W. 66.94 FEET TO THE
POINT OF BEGINNING.

EX-5

EX-5

NORTH 1/4 CORNER, SEC. 23, T5S,
R1E, SLB&M
FOUND BRASS CAP

SOUTHEAST CORNER, SEC. 23, T5S,
R1E, SLB&M
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Surveyor's Certificate

A PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED IN THE NORTHWEST ¼ OF SECTION 23, TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, RANGE 1 EAST, SALT
LAKE BASE & MERIDIAN, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A NON-TANGENT CURVE AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF STORRS
AVENUE AND THE NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF A RAILROAD, SAID POINT ALSO BEING S.89°49'09”W. ALONG THE
SECTION LINE 1100.37 FEET AND NORTH 3411.95 FEET FROM THE SOUTH ¼ CORNER OF SAID SECTION 23;

SAID CURVE TURNING TO THE RIGHT THROUGH AN ANGLE OF 10° 18' 53", HAVING A RADIUS OF 4160.00 FEET, AND
WHOSE LONG CHORD BEARS S 64° 30' 03" E FOR A DISTANCE OF 747.91 FEET TO A POINT OF INTERSECTION WITH
A NON-TANGENTIAL LINE;  THENCE, SOUTH FOR A DISTANCE OF 11.38 FEET TO A POINT ON A LINE; THENCE, S 50°
13' 03" W FOR A DISTANCE OF 36.28 FEET TO A POINT ON A LINE; THENCE, S 33° 26' 48" W FOR A DISTANCE OF 62.83
FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A NON-TANGENTIAL CURVE, SAID CURVE TURNING TO THE LEFT THROUGH AN ANGLE
OF 08° 36' 55", HAVING A RADIUS OF 4675.50 FEET, AND WHOSE LONG CHORD BEARS N 60° 51' 22" W FOR A
DISTANCE OF 702.37 FEET TO A POINT OF INTERSECTION WITH A NON-TANGENTIAL LINE;  THENCE N 00° 46' 22" E A
DISTANCE OF 66.94 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING

Boundary Description

OWNERS DEDICATION

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

SOUTH 1/4 CORNER, SEC. 23, T5S,
R1E, SLB&M
FOUND BRASS CAP

SOUTHEAST CORNER, SEC. 23, T5S,
R1E, SLB&M
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PROPERTIES, LLC
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FOUND BRASS CAP
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AMERICAN FORK, UTAH COUNTY, UT

WILD COWBOY
PROPERTIES, LLC
PIN#34-580-0002

13:047:0026
UTAH DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION

46:137:0001
COTA, SEAN

46:137:0002
FULLMER, RODNEY
C & JUDY G

45:602:0001
PETERSON, TONY
B & KRIS W (ET AL)

45:602:0002
HARMON, BRYLEE VERONICA ARGYLE
& MICHAEL CARLISLE

45:602:0005
RICHINS, MCKAY &
ASHLEY

45:602:0006
LIU, YUANYI (ET
AL)

51:571:0001
AUELUA-NOTOA,
REBECCA

51:571:0002
JEPPESEN, DILLON

51:571:0003
LEWIS, ANDREW &
ASHLEY

51:571:0004
PETERSON, BRIAN
D

VICINITY MAP

REFERENCE DOCUMENTS

ZONING INFORMATION

1552.62'

SEWER & WATER AUTHORITY

SEWER & WATER AUTHORITY APPROVAL

APPROVED  THIS _______ DAY OF __________ A.D.
_____ , 20____. BY THE WATER AUTHORITY.

 PROJECT DEVELOPER 

REGION ENGINEERING & SURVEYING
1776 NORTH STATE STREET #110

OREM, UTAH 84057
PH - 801.376.2245

 PROJECT ENGINEER
 & SURVEYOR
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SITE PLAN

SP-01

SE
E 
SH
EE
T

SP
-
02

S
TO
R
R
S
 
A
V
E
.

FRONTAGE ROAD

SITE TABULATION TABLE
AREA PERCENTAGE

TOTAL SITE 62,291 SF 100
HARDSCAPE
LANDSCAPE

BUILDING 19,926 SF 32
10,177 SF 16
32,188 SF 52

PARKING CALCULATIONS
FORMULA

per City CodeUSE SPACES
REQUIRED

SPACES
PROVIDED

ADA SPACES
per IBC Table 1106.1

4 REQUIRED
4 PROVIDED

WAREHOUSE 1 SPACE per 1000 Sq Ft

AREA

16,000 SF
5032

16

OFFICE 4 SPACE per 1000 Sq Ft4,000 SF 16
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SITE PLAN

SP-02
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FRONTAGE ROAD



N
O

R
TH

W
ES

T 
¼

 O
F 

SE
C

TI
O

N
 2

3,
 T

O
W

N
SH

IP
 5

 S
O

U
TH

, R
AN

G
E 

1
EA

ST
, S

AL
T 

LA
KE

 B
AS

E 
& 

M
ER

ID
IA

N
AM

ER
IC

AN
 F

O
R

K,
 U

TA
H

 C
O

U
N

TY
, U

T

PROJECT  #
DATE: 2/3/26

1

REVISIONS:

3

2

re
gi

on
de

si
gn

llc
.c

om

17
76

 N
. S

ta
te

 S
t. 

#1
10

O
re

m
, U

T 
84

05
7

P:
  8

01
.3

76
.2

24
5

re
gi

on
En

gi
ne

er
in

g
&

 S
ur

ve
yi

ng

2/3
/26

UTILITY PLAN

UT-01

SE
E 
SH
EE
T

U
T-
02

NOTES:
1. ALL SANITARY SEWER MAINS AND LATERALS MUST BE INSPECTED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY

INSPECTOR BEFORE TRENCH BACKFILLING IS COMPLETED.
2. ALL LATERAL CONNECTIONS SHALL BE INSERT-A-TEE OR WYE AT TEN O'CLOCK OR TWO O'CLOCK

POSITIONING TO THE CENTER OF THE MAIN LINE"
3. CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY CITY ENGINEER IF RUTTING/PUMPING OCCURS DURING CONSTRUCTION

ACTIVITIES.
4. DEVELOPER OR CONTRACTOR SHALL SCHEDULE A MEETING WITH THE AFC FIBER ENGINEER

PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION TO DETERMINE LOCATIONS FOR BOXES AND CONDUIT.
5. NO EXCAVATION BEYOND THE FRONTAGE ROAD CURBING WILL BE ALLOWED WITHOUT APPROVAL

BY UDOT DUE TO PROXIMITY TO THE MSE WALL.
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FRONTAGE ROAD

ROOF SCUPPER AND
DOWNSPOUT; TO CONNECT TO
STORM DRAIN,
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UTILITY PLAN

UT-02

SE
E 
SH
EE
T

U
T-
01

FRONTAGE ROAD

ROOF SCUPPER AND
DOWNSPOUT; TO CONNECT TO
STORM DRAIN,

ROOF SCUPPER AND
DOWNSPOUT; TO CONNECT TO
STORM DRAIN,

NOTES:
1. ALL SANITARY SEWER MAINS AND LATERALS MUST BE INSPECTED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY INSPECTOR

BEFORE TRENCH BACKFILLING IS COMPLETED.
2. ALL LATERAL CONNECTIONS SHALL BE INSERT-A-TEE OR WYE AT TEN O'CLOCK OR TWO O'CLOCK

POSITIONING TO THE CENTER OF THE MAIN LINE"
3. CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY CITY ENGINEER IF RUTTING/PUMPING OCCURS DURING CONSTRUCTION

ACTIVITIES.
4. DEVELOPER OR CONTRACTOR SHALL SCHEDULE A MEETING WITH THE AFC FIBER ENGINEER PRIOR TO

CONSTRUCTION TO DETERMINE LOCATIONS FOR BOXES AND CONDUIT.
5. NO EXCAVATION BEYOND THE FRONTAGE ROAD CURBING WILL BE ALLOWED WITHOUT APPROVAL BY UDOT

DUE TO PROXIMITY TO THE MSE WALL.

477'-1/4"
In looking at the overall
utilities map, fire hydrant
separation in this area is
greatly beyond acceptable
measurements. An
additional hydrant should
be added in this area.
Current separation to the
next proximate hydrant is
990ft. 
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”

GRADING PLAN

GR-01

SE
E 
SH
EE
T

G
R-
01

NOTES:
1. All sanitary sewer mains and laterals must be inspected and

approved by the city inspector before trench backfilling is completed.
2. All lateral connections shall be insert-a-tee or WYE at ten o'clock or

two o'clock positioning to the center of the main line"
3. Contractor to notify city engineer if rutting/pumping occurs during

construction activities.
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FRONTAGE ROAD

ROOF SCUPPER AND
DOWNSPOUT; TO CONNECT TO
STORM DRAIN,
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GRADING PLAN

GR-02

SE
E 
SH
EE
T

G
R-
02

”

NOTES:
1. All sanitary sewer mains and laterals must be inspected and

approved by the city inspector before trench backfilling is completed.
2. All lateral connections shall be insert-a-tee or WYE at ten o'clock or

two o'clock positioning to the center of the main line"
3. Contractor to notify city engineer if rutting/pumping occurs during

construction activities.

FRONTAGE ROAD

ROOF SCUPPER AND
DOWNSPOUT; TO CONNECT TO
STORM DRAIN,
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DEVELOPERS NAME

PROJECT NAME

PERMIT NUMBER

FOR PROJECT SITE CONCERNS CONTACT

Office Phone Contact ###-###-####

Cell Phone Contact ###-###-####

IF NO RESPONSE PLEASE CONTACT CITY OFFICE AT
xxx-xxx-xxxx

NOTES:

EROSION CTL PLAN

EC-01

CONSTRUCTION PHASE STORM WATER POLLUTION PROTECTION PLAN BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES (BMP)

BMP# BMP
SYMBOL LOCATIONTITLE DURATION
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DETAILS

DT-01

18'-0" TY
P9'-0" TYP

24'-0" TY
P

CURB & GUTTER

2'-0" TY
P

CLEAR OVERHANG

SEE CIVIL P
LANS

5'
-0

"
3'

-0
"

2"

VAN
ACCESSIBLE

A

B

POST

SLEEVE

1 9/16" x 1 3/16" THIRD. EACH
END x 5/16" DIA. CORNER
BOLT W/ 5/16" SEAT LOCKING
NUT.

1 11/32" x 31/32" THIRD.
5/16" DIA. CORNER BOLT
w/ 5/16" SEAT LOCKING
NUT. SIGN

POST

DETAIL B
DETAIL A

SIGN MOUNTING

12" DIA. CONCRETE BASE

PROVIDE 6" LONG
ANCHOR BARS EACH
WAY THROUGH TUBING.

2" x 2" PREFORMED
GALVANIZED STEEL TUBING.
SET IN CONCRETE BASE.

1 3/4" x 1 3/4" PREFORMED
GALVANIZED STEEL
TUBING.

1'-0" x 1'-6" ALUMINUM
HANDICAPPED PARKING SIGN. TO
READ "RESERVED PARKING VAN
ACCESSIBLE" WITH IDENTIFICATION
SYMBOL. SEE DETAIL "A" FOR SIGN
MOUNTING.

6"
 M

A
X 

RI
SE

REMAINING SIDEWALK TO
SLOPE 1% MIN

MAX. SLOPE
8.3% (1:12)

SITE FINISH; SEE CIVIL PLANS

4' MIN.

CONC. WALK

MAX. SLOPE
8.3% (1:12)

4' MIN.
LANDING

4' MIN.
LANDING

MAX. SLOPE
AND CROSS
SLOPE 2% (1:48)

11'-0" 18'-0" TY
P

5'-0"

24'-0" TY
P

ACCESS AISLE STRIPING

ACCESS RAMP; SEE CIVIL
PLANS

ACCESSIBLE
SYMBOL

ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING
STATION

4'-0" M
IN.

ACCESSIBLE ELECTRICAL VEHICLE STALL SIGN,
MOUNT TO POLE 2" BEHIND WALKWAY (OPTION:
MOUNT TO BUILDING IF LOCATED WITHIN 10' OF

STALL)

1:12

1:12
STEEL PIPE BOLLARDS (PAINTED
SAFETY YELLOW) - LOCATE PER

CHARGING STATION MFR.
RECOMMENDATIONS

NOTE:
SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR FINAL EV STALL LAYOUT

9'-0" TYP 20'-0" TY
P

8'-0" TYP

24'-0" TY
P

ACCESSIBLE STALL SIGN, SEE DETAIL
A3/G009, MOUNT TO POLE 2"

BEHIND WALKWAY (OPTION: MOUNT
TO BUILDING IF LOCATED WITHIN 10'

OF STALL)

CURB & GUTTER; SEE CIVIL PLANS

ACCESS AISLE STRIPING

ACCESS RAMP; SEE CIVIL PLANS

ACCESSIBLE SYMBOL

1:12

1:12

N.T.S

A1 ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL
N.T.S

A3 ACCESSIBLE RAMP DETAIL

 1" = 1'-0"

B3 HANDICAPPED PARKING SIGN

N.T.S

A4 TYPICAL 90 DEG. PARKING STALL
N.T.S

A2 ACCESSIBLE ELECTRIC VEHICLE PARKING STALL
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DETAILS

DT-02

 1/2" = 1'-0"A010
C4 GATE LATCH DETAIL

 1/2" = 1'-0"A010
C5 TRASH ENCLOSURE WALL

10"

2"
1"

1'
 - 

0"

1' - 0"

2' - 6"

CONTINUOUS FOOTING WITH
(3) #5 BARS, CONTINUOUS.

12" CONCRETE FOUNDATION
WALL WITH #5 AT 24" O.C.
VERTICAL AND #4 AT 12" O.C.
HORIZONTAL.

SLOPE GRADE AWAY FROM
WALL

#5 REINFORCING BARS AT 24" O.C.
EACH WAY, SOLID GROUTED.

8" SPLIT FACE CMU; CMU-1(SUNROC-
CHARCOAL)

REINFORCED PRE-CAST CONCRETE
WALL CAP, SEALED, SLOPED

(2) #4 TOP AND BOTTOM

#5 DOWELS ALTERNATED

CONC. SLAB ON GRANULAR FILL
WITH #4 BARS AT 12" O.C. EACH

WAY

#5 DOWELS AT 24' O.C.

B.O. DUMPSTER FOOTING
-16" MIN. BELOW
GRADE

TOP OF MASONRY
78"

8"

3"
1 1/2"

FRONT SIDE

NOTE:
PROVIDE LOCKABLE PADLOCK
GATE LATCH

SIMILAR OR
EQUIVALENT TO
REID SUPPLY
#SUG-542 OR 543

TOP

 1/2" = 1'-0"A010
D3 DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE ELEVATIONS

FRONT ELEV.SIDE ELEV.

8" SPLIT FACE CMU;
CMU-1(SUNROC-CHARCOAL)

8" SPLIT FACE CMU;
CMU-1(SUNROC-CHARCOAL)

(1)STEEL CANE BOLT LATCH
MOUNTED HORIZONTALLY ON
GATE w/(1) FEMALE/ RECEIVER
MOUNTED ON OTHER GATE

(2) SOLID METAL
GATES

6" DIA. PIPE BOLLARD, PLACE
SO GATE CAN OPEN 110-120°.
SEE DETAIL B2/A011

6 YARD SLANT

4'
-0

"

6'
-0

"

6" DIA. PIPE BOLLARD, PLACE
SO GATE CAN OPEN 110-120°.
SEE DETAIL B2/A011

(2) SOLID METAL
GATES

(1)STEEL CANE BOLT LATCH
MOUNTED HORIZONTALLY ON
GATE w/(1) FEMALE/ RECEIVER
MOUNTED ON OTHER GATE

6'
-0

"

3"

(2) SOLID METAL
GATES

6" DIA. PIPE BOLLARD, PLACE
SO GATE CAN OPEN 110-120°.

3"

FABRAL HEFTI-RIB IN DOVE
GRAY ATTACHED TO FRAME

HEAVY DUTY HINGES

L2X2X1/4 ANGLE FRAME
GATE LATCH EACH SIDE

4 X 4 X 1/4  TUBE STEEL
FILLED W/ CONCRETE

GATE LATCH EACH SIDE

FABRAL HEFTI-RIB IN DOVE
GRAY ATTACHED TO FRAME

HEAVY DUTY HINGES

6 X 6 X 1/4  TUBE STEEL
FILLED W/ CONCRETE

L2X2X1/4 ANGLE FRAME

EQ EQ EQ EQ
SEE PLAN

REINFORCED PRE-CAST
CONCRETE WALL CAP,
SEALED, SLOPED

8" SPLIT FACE CMU;
CMU-1(SUNROC-
CHARCOAL)

DUMPSTER UNIT; AS PER CIVIL;
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY THAT

PROPOSED ENCLOSURE DESIGN
WILL COMPLY WITH DUMPSTER

SPACE REQUIREMENTS

 1/2" = 1'-0"A010
A2 DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE

CONCRETE CURB
INSIDE DUMPSTER

ENCLOSURE
FOOTING BELOW;

SEE
GEOTECHNICAL

FOR FROST DEPTH
MINIMUMS

6" MIN
REINFORCED

CONCRETE SLAB

8" SPLIT FACE CMU;
CMU-1(SUNROC-

CHARCOAL)

8" SCHEDULE 80 PIPE FILLED
WITH CONCRETE, TYP.; SEE

DETAIL B2/A011

DUMPSTER UNIT; AS PER CIVIL;
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY THAT

PROPOSED ENCLOSURE DESIGN
WILL COMPLY WITH DUMPSTER

SPACE REQUIREMENTS

D3

A010

A4
A010

30'-8"

14
'-0

"
10

'-0
"

A
PR

O
N

12'-4" 12'-4"

26'-0"

6"

6"

6"

120.00°

6" SCHEDULE 80 PIPE FILLED
WITH CONCRETE, TYP.; SEE

DETAIL B2/A011

13
'-4

"
M

IN

120.00° 12'-0"
CLEAR

12'-0"
CLEAR

2%
 M

A
X

1/
8"

 /
 1

2"
 M

IN

5'-0"
LANDSCAPE

BUFFER

5'
-0

"
LA

N
D

SC
A

PE
BU

FF
ER

5'-0"
LANDSCAPE

BUFFER

4'-0"
CLEAR

4'
-8

"
M

IN

DUMPSTER UNIT; AS PER CIVIL;
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY THAT

PROPOSED ENCLOSURE DESIGN
WILL COMPLY WITH DUMPSTER

SPACE REQUIREMENTS
7'

-4
"

8'
-8

"
M

IN

CONCRETE CURB
INSIDE DUMPSTER

ENCLOSURE

CITY REQUIRED LANDSCAPE
BUFFER; TO COMPRISE OF TREES

AND SHRUBBERY

LOW SLOPE RAMP TO CONNECT TO
DUMPSTER PAD ELEVATION
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DETAILS

DT-03

BASE

TOP

Copyrightwww.oldcastleprecast.com ©

GV 401 7' x 12' Padvault
Traffic / Switchgear

Pacificorp
2008 Copyrightwww.oldcastleprecast.com ©

GV 401 7' x 12' Padvault
Traffic / Switchgear

Pacificorp
2008
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ACCEPTABLE FILL MATERIALS: STORMTECH MC-3500 CHAMBER SYSTEMS

PLEASE NOTE:
1. THE LISTED AASHTO DESIGNATIONS ARE FOR GRADATIONS ONLY. THE STONE MUST ALSO BE CLEAN, CRUSHED, ANGULAR. FOR EXAMPLE, A SPECIFICATION FOR #4 STONE WOULD STATE: "CLEAN, CRUSHED, ANGULAR NO. 4 (AASHTO M43) STONE".
2. STORMTECH COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS ARE MET FOR 'A' LOCATION MATERIALS WHEN PLACED AND COMPACTED IN 9" (230 mm) (MAX) LIFTS USING TWO FULL COVERAGES WITH A VIBRATORY COMPACTOR.
3. WHERE INFILTRATION SURFACES MAY BE COMPROMISED BY COMPACTION, FOR STANDARD DESIGN LOAD CONDITIONS, A FLAT SURFACE MAY BE ACHIEVED BY RAKING OR DRAGGING WITHOUT COMPACTION EQUIPMENT. FOR SPECIAL LOAD DESIGNS, CONTACT STORMTECH FOR

COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS.
4. ONCE LAYER 'C' IS PLACED, ANY SOIL/MATERIAL CAN BE PLACED IN LAYER 'D' UP TO THE FINISHED GRADE. MOST PAVEMENT SUBBASE SOILS CAN BE USED TO REPLACE THE MATERIAL REQUIREMENTS OF LAYER 'C' OR 'D' AT THE SITE DESIGN ENGINEER'S DISCRETION.
5. WHERE RECYCLED CONCRETE AGGREGATE IS USED IN LAYERS 'A' OR 'B' THE MATERIAL SHOULD ALSO MEET THE ACCEPTABILITY CRITERIA OUTLINED IN TECHNICAL NOTE 6.20 "RECYCLED CONCRETE STRUCTURAL BACKFILL".

NOTES:
1. CHAMBERS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM F2418, "STANDARD SPECIFICATION FOR POLYPROPYLENE (PP) CORRUGATED WALL STORMWATER COLLECTION CHAMBERS" CHAMBER CLASSIFICATION 45x76

DESIGNATION SS.
2. MC-3500 CHAMBERS SHALL BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM F2787 "STANDARD PRACTICE FOR STRUCTURAL DESIGN OF THERMOPLASTIC CORRUGATED WALL STORMWATER COLLECTION CHAMBERS".
3. THE SITE DESIGN ENGINEER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ASSESSING THE BEARING RESISTANCE (ALLOWABLE BEARING CAPACITY) OF THE SUBGRADE SOILS AND THE DEPTH OF FOUNDATION STONE WITH CONSIDERATION

FOR THE RANGE OF EXPECTED SOIL MOISTURE CONDITIONS. REFERENCE STORMTECH DESIGN MANUAL FOR BEARING CAPACITY GUIDANCE.
4. PERIMETER STONE MUST BE EXTENDED HORIZONTALLY TO THE EXCAVATION WALL FOR BOTH VERTICAL AND SLOPED EXCAVATION WALLS.
5. REQUIREMENTS FOR HANDLING AND INSTALLATION:

· TO MAINTAIN THE WIDTH OF CHAMBERS DURING SHIPPING AND HANDLING, CHAMBERS SHALL HAVE INTEGRAL, INTERLOCKING STACKING LUGS.
· TO ENSURE A SECURE JOINT DURING INSTALLATION AND BACKFILL, THE HEIGHT OF THE CHAMBER JOINT SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 3”.
· TO ENSURE THE INTEGRITY OF THE ARCH SHAPE DURING INSTALLATION, a) THE ARCH STIFFNESS CONSTANT SHALL BE GREATER THAN OR EQUAL TO 500 LBS/FT/%. THE ASC IS DEFINED IN SECTION 6.2.8 OF

ASTM F2418. AND b) TO RESIST CHAMBER DEFORMATION DURING INSTALLATION AT ELEVATED TEMPERATURES (ABOVE 73° F / 23° C), CHAMBERS SHALL BE PRODUCED FROM REFLECTIVE GOLD OR YELLOW
COLORS.

MATERIAL LOCATION DESCRIPTION AASHTO  MATERIAL
CLASSIFICATIONS COMPACTION / DENSITY REQUIREMENT

D

FINAL FILL: FILL MATERIAL FOR LAYER 'D' STARTS FROM THE TOP OF THE 'C'
LAYER TO THE BOTTOM OF FLEXIBLE PAVEMENT OR UNPAVED FINISHED
GRADE ABOVE. NOTE THAT PAVEMENT SUBBASE MAY BE PART OF THE 'D'
LAYER

ANY SOIL/ROCK MATERIALS, NATIVE SOILS, OR PER ENGINEER'S PLANS.
CHECK PLANS FOR PAVEMENT SUBGRADE REQUIREMENTS. N/A

PREPARE PER SITE DESIGN ENGINEER'S PLANS. PAVED
INSTALLATIONS MAY HAVE STRINGENT MATERIAL AND

PREPARATION REQUIREMENTS.

C

INITIAL FILL: FILL MATERIAL FOR LAYER 'C' STARTS FROM THE TOP OF THE
EMBEDMENT STONE ('B' LAYER) TO 24" (600 mm) ABOVE THE TOP OF THE
CHAMBER. NOTE THAT PAVEMENT SUBBASE MAY BE A PART OF THE 'C'
LAYER.

GRANULAR WELL-GRADED SOIL/AGGREGATE MIXTURES, <35% FINES OR
PROCESSED AGGREGATE.

 MOST PAVEMENT SUBBASE MATERIALS CAN BE USED IN LIEU OF THIS
LAYER.

AASHTO M145¹
A-1, A-2-4, A-3

OR

AASHTO M43¹
3, 357, 4, 467, 5, 56, 57, 6, 67, 68, 7, 78, 8, 89, 9, 10

BEGIN COMPACTIONS AFTER 24" (600 mm) OF MATERIAL OVER
THE CHAMBERS IS REACHED. COMPACT ADDITIONAL LAYERS IN
12" (300 mm) MAX LIFTS TO A MIN. 95% PROCTOR DENSITY FOR

WELL GRADED MATERIAL AND 95% RELATIVE DENSITY FOR
PROCESSED AGGREGATE MATERIALS.

B
EMBEDMENT STONE: FILL SURROUNDING THE CHAMBERS FROM THE
FOUNDATION STONE ('A' LAYER) TO THE 'C' LAYER ABOVE.

CLEAN, CRUSHED, ANGULAR STONE
OR RECYCLED CONCRETE5

AASHTO M43¹
3, 357, 4, 467, 5, 56, 57

A
FOUNDATION STONE: FILL BELOW CHAMBERS FROM THE SUBGRADE UP TO
THE FOOT (BOTTOM) OF THE CHAMBER.

CLEAN, CRUSHED, ANGULAR STONE
OR RECYCLED CONCRETE5

AASHTO M43¹
3, 357, 4, 467, 5, 56, 57 PLATE COMPACT OR ROLL TO ACHIEVE A FLAT SURFACE.2,3

NO COMPACTION REQUIRED.

45"
(1140 mm)

18"
(450 mm) MIN*

8'
(2.4 m)
MAX

12" (300 mm) MIN77" (1950 mm)

12" (300 mm) MIN

6"
(150 mm) MIN

9" (230 mm) MIN
(SEE NOTE 3)

D
C

B

A

*TO BOTTOM OF FLEXIBLE PAVEMENT. FOR UNPAVED
INSTALLATIONS WHERE RUTTING FROM VEHICLES MAY OCCUR,

INCREASE COVER TO 24" (600 mm).

6" (150 mm) MIN

PERIMETER STONE
(SEE NOTE 4)

EXCAVATION WALL
(CAN BE SLOPED OR VERTICAL)

MC-3500
END CAP SUBGRADE SOILS

(SEE NOTE 3)

PAVEMENT LAYER (DESIGNED
BY SITE DESIGN ENGINEER)

**THIS CROSS SECTION DETAIL REPRESENTS
MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS FOR INSTALLATION.
PLEASE SEE THE LAYOUT SHEET(S) FOR
PROJECT SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS.

ADS GEOSYNTHETICS 601T NON-WOVEN GEOTEXTILE ALL
AROUND CLEAN, CRUSHED, ANGULAR STONE IN A & B LAYERS

PART # STUB B C
MC3500IEPP06T 6" (150 mm)

33.21" (844 mm) ---
MC3500IEPP06B --- 0.66" (17 mm)
MC3500IEPP08T 8" (200 mm)

31.16" (791 mm) ---
MC3500IEPP08B --- 0.81" (21 mm)
MC3500IEPP10T 10" (250 mm)

29.04" (738 mm) ---
MC3500IEPP10B --- 0.93" (24 mm)
MC3500IEPP12T 12" (300 mm)

26.36" (670 mm) ---
MC3500IEPP12B --- 1.35" (34 mm)
MC3500IEPP15T 15" (375 mm)

23.39" (594 mm) ---
MC3500IEPP15B --- 1.50" (38 mm)

MC3500IEPP18TC

18" (450 mm)
20.03" (509 mm) ---

MC3500IEPP18TW
MC3500IEPP18BC

--- 1.77" (45 mm)
MC3500IEPP18BW
MC3500IEPP24TC

24" (600 mm)
14.48" (368 mm) ---

MC3500IEPP24TW
MC3500IEPP24BC

--- 2.06" (52 mm)
MC3500IEPP24BW
MC3500IEPP30BC 30" (750 mm) --- 2.75" (70 mm)

NOMINAL CHAMBER SPECIFICATIONS
SIZE (W X H X INSTALLED LENGTH) 77.0" X 45.0" X 86.0" (1956 mm X 1143 mm X 2184 mm)
CHAMBER STORAGE 109.9 CUBIC FEET (3.11 m³)
MINIMUM INSTALLED STORAGE* 175.0 CUBIC FEET (4.96 m³)
WEIGHT 134 lbs. (60.8 kg)

NOMINAL END CAP SPECIFICATIONS
SIZE (W X H X INSTALLED LENGTH) 75.0" X 45.0" X 22.2" (1905 mm X 1143 mm X 564 mm)
END CAP STORAGE 14.9 CUBIC FEET (0.42 m³)
MINIMUM INSTALLED STORAGE* 45.1 CUBIC FEET (1.28 m³)
WEIGHT 49 lbs. (22.2 kg)

*ASSUMES 12" (305 mm) STONE ABOVE, 9" (229 mm) STONE FOUNDATION, 6" SPACING BETWEEN
CHAMBERS, 6" (152 mm) STONE PERIMETER IN FRONT OF END CAPS AND 40% STONE POROSITY

MC-3500 TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION
NTS

90.0" (2286 mm)
ACTUAL LENGTH

86.0" (2184 mm)
INSTALLED

BUILD ROW IN THIS DIRECTION

NOTE: ALL DIMENSIONS ARE NOMINAL

LOWER JOINT
CORRUGATION

WEB

CREST

CREST
STIFFENING RIB

VALLEY
STIFFENING RIB

B

C

75.0"
(1905 mm)

45.0"
(1143 mm)

25.7"
(653 mm)

FOOT

77.0"
(1956 mm)

45.0"
(1143 mm)

STUBS AT BOTTOM OF END CAP FOR PART NUMBERS ENDING WITH "B"
STUBS AT TOP OF END CAP FOR PART NUMBERS ENDING WITH "T"
END CAPS WITH A WELDED CROWN PLATE END WITH "C"
END CAPS WITH A PREFABRICATED WELDED STUB END WITH "W"

UPPER JOINT CORRUGATION

22.2"
(564 mm)

INSTALLED

CUSTOM PRECORED INVERTS ARE
AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST.
INVENTORIED MANIFOLDS INCLUDE
12-24" (300-600 mm) SIZE ON SIZE
AND 15-48" (375-1200 mm)
ECCENTRIC MANIFOLDS. CUSTOM
INVERT LOCATIONS ON THE MC-3500
END CAP CUT IN THE FIELD ARE NOT
RECOMMENDED FOR PIPE SIZES
GREATER THAN 10" (250 mm). THE
INVERT LOCATION IN COLUMN 'B'
ARE THE HIGHEST POSSIBLE FOR
THE PIPE SIZE.

PART # STUB B C
MC3500IEPP06T 6" (150 mm)

33.21" (844 mm) ---
MC3500IEPP06B --- 0.66" (17 mm)
MC3500IEPP08T 8" (200 mm)

31.16" (791 mm) ---
MC3500IEPP08B --- 0.81" (21 mm)
MC3500IEPP10T 10" (250 mm)

29.04" (738 mm) ---
MC3500IEPP10B --- 0.93" (24 mm)
MC3500IEPP12T 12" (300 mm)

26.36" (670 mm) ---
MC3500IEPP12B --- 1.35" (34 mm)
MC3500IEPP15T 15" (375 mm)

23.39" (594 mm) ---
MC3500IEPP15B --- 1.50" (38 mm)

MC3500IEPP18TC

18" (450 mm)
20.03" (509 mm) ---

MC3500IEPP18TW
MC3500IEPP18BC

--- 1.77" (45 mm)
MC3500IEPP18BW
MC3500IEPP24TC

24" (600 mm)
14.48" (368 mm) ---

MC3500IEPP24TW
MC3500IEPP24BC

--- 2.06" (52 mm)
MC3500IEPP24BW
MC3500IEPP30BC 30" (750 mm) --- 2.75" (70 mm)

NOMINAL CHAMBER SPECIFICATIONS
SIZE (W X H X INSTALLED LENGTH) 77.0" X 45.0" X 86.0" (1956 mm X 1143 mm X 2184 mm)
CHAMBER STORAGE 109.9 CUBIC FEET (3.11 m³)
MINIMUM INSTALLED STORAGE* 175.0 CUBIC FEET (4.96 m³)
WEIGHT 134 lbs. (60.8 kg)

NOMINAL END CAP SPECIFICATIONS
SIZE (W X H X INSTALLED LENGTH) 75.0" X 45.0" X 22.2" (1905 mm X 1143 mm X 564 mm)
END CAP STORAGE 14.9 CUBIC FEET (0.42 m³)
MINIMUM INSTALLED STORAGE* 45.1 CUBIC FEET (1.28 m³)
WEIGHT 49 lbs. (22.2 kg)

*ASSUMES 12" (305 mm) STONE ABOVE, 9" (229 mm) STONE FOUNDATION, 6" SPACING BETWEEN
CHAMBERS, 6" (152 mm) STONE PERIMETER IN FRONT OF END CAPS AND 40% STONE POROSITY

MC-3500 TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION
NTS

90.0" (2286 mm)
ACTUAL LENGTH

86.0" (2184 mm)
INSTALLED

BUILD ROW IN THIS DIRECTION

NOTE: ALL DIMENSIONS ARE NOMINAL

LOWER JOINT
CORRUGATION

WEB

CREST

CREST
STIFFENING RIB

VALLEY
STIFFENING RIB

B

C

75.0"
(1905 mm)

45.0"
(1143 mm)

25.7"
(653 mm)

FOOT

77.0"
(1956 mm)

45.0"
(1143 mm)

STUBS AT BOTTOM OF END CAP FOR PART NUMBERS ENDING WITH "B"
STUBS AT TOP OF END CAP FOR PART NUMBERS ENDING WITH "T"
END CAPS WITH A WELDED CROWN PLATE END WITH "C"
END CAPS WITH A PREFABRICATED WELDED STUB END WITH "W"

UPPER JOINT CORRUGATION

22.2"
(564 mm)

INSTALLED

CUSTOM PRECORED INVERTS ARE
AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST.
INVENTORIED MANIFOLDS INCLUDE
12-24" (300-600 mm) SIZE ON SIZE
AND 15-48" (375-1200 mm)
ECCENTRIC MANIFOLDS. CUSTOM
INVERT LOCATIONS ON THE MC-3500
END CAP CUT IN THE FIELD ARE NOT
RECOMMENDED FOR PIPE SIZES
GREATER THAN 10" (250 mm). THE
INVERT LOCATION IN COLUMN 'B'
ARE THE HIGHEST POSSIBLE FOR
THE PIPE SIZE.

INSPECTION & MAINTENANCE
STEP 1) INSPECT ISOLATOR ROW PLUS FOR SEDIMENT

A. INSPECTION PORTS (IF PRESENT)
A.1. REMOVE/OPEN LID ON NYLOPLAST INLINE DRAIN
A.2. REMOVE AND CLEAN FLEXSTORM FILTER IF INSTALLED
A.3. USING A FLASHLIGHT AND STADIA ROD, MEASURE DEPTH OF SEDIMENT AND RECORD ON MAINTENANCE LOG
A.4. LOWER A CAMERA INTO ISOLATOR ROW PLUS FOR VISUAL INSPECTION OF SEDIMENT LEVELS (OPTIONAL)
A.5. IF SEDIMENT IS AT, OR ABOVE, 3" (80 mm) PROCEED TO STEP 2. IF NOT, PROCEED TO STEP 3.

B. ALL ISOLATOR PLUS ROWS
B.1. REMOVE COVER FROM STRUCTURE AT UPSTREAM END OF ISOLATOR ROW PLUS
B.2. USING A FLASHLIGHT, INSPECT DOWN THE ISOLATOR ROW PLUS THROUGH OUTLET PIPE

i) MIRRORS ON POLES OR CAMERAS MAY BE USED TO AVOID A CONFINED SPACE ENTRY
ii) FOLLOW OSHA REGULATIONS FOR CONFINED SPACE ENTRY IF ENTERING MANHOLE

B.3. IF SEDIMENT IS AT, OR ABOVE, 3" (80 mm) PROCEED TO STEP 2. IF NOT, PROCEED TO STEP 3.

STEP 2) CLEAN OUT ISOLATOR ROW PLUS USING THE JETVAC PROCESS
A. A FIXED CULVERT CLEANING NOZZLE WITH REAR FACING SPREAD OF 45" (1.1 m) OR MORE IS PREFERRED
B. APPLY MULTIPLE PASSES OF JETVAC UNTIL BACKFLUSH WATER IS CLEAN
C. VACUUM STRUCTURE SUMP AS REQUIRED

STEP 3) REPLACE ALL COVERS, GRATES, FILTERS, AND LIDS; RECORD OBSERVATIONS AND ACTIONS.

STEP 4) INSPECT AND CLEAN BASINS AND MANHOLES UPSTREAM OF THE STORMTECH SYSTEM.

NOTES
1. INSPECT EVERY 6 MONTHS DURING THE FIRST YEAR OF OPERATION. ADJUST THE INSPECTION INTERVAL BASED ON PREVIOUS

OBSERVATIONS OF SEDIMENT ACCUMULATION AND HIGH WATER ELEVATIONS.

2. CONDUCT JETTING AND VACTORING ANNUALLY OR WHEN INSPECTION SHOWS THAT MAINTENANCE IS NECESSARY.

24" (600 mm) HDPE ACCESS PIPE REQUIRED
USE FACTORY PARTIAL CUT END CAP PART #:
MC3500IEPP24BC OR MC3500IEPP24BW

ONE LAYER OF ADSPLUS125 WOVEN GEOTEXTILE BETWEEN
FOUNDATION STONE AND CHAMBERS
8.25' (2.51 m) MIN WIDE CONTINUOUS FABRIC WITHOUT SEAMS

COVER PIPE CONNECTION TO END
CAP WITH ADS GEOSYNTHETICS 601T

NON-WOVEN GEOTEXTILE
MC-3500 CHAMBER

MC-3500 END CAP

MC-3500 ISOLATOR ROW PLUS DETAIL
NTS

OPTIONAL INSPECTION PORT

STORMTECH HIGHLY RECOMMENDS
FLEXSTORM INSERTS IN ANY UPSTREAM

STRUCTURES WITH OPEN GRATES

ELEVATED BYPASS MANIFOLD

SUMP DEPTH TBD BY
SITE DESIGN ENGINEER

(24" [600 mm] MIN RECOMMENDED)
NYLOPLAST

INSTALL FLAMP ON 24" (600 mm) ACCESS PIPE
PART #: MCFLAMP

MC-SERIES END CAP INSERTION DETAIL
NTS

NOTE: MANIFOLD STUB MUST BE LAID HORIZONTAL
FOR A PROPER FIT IN END CAP OPENING.

MANIFOLD HEADER

MANIFOLD STUB

STORMTECH END CAP

MANIFOLD HEADER

MANIFOLD STUB

12" (300 mm)
MIN SEPARATION

12" (300 mm) MIN INSERTION

12" (300 mm)
MIN SEPARATION

12" (300 mm)
MIN INSERTION
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(SEE DETAIL)

NO WOVEN GEOTEXTILE

BED LIMITS
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1 MC-3500 CROSS SECTION DETAIL

2 MC-3500 TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION

3 MC-3500 ISOLATOR ROW PLUS DETAIL

SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

4 MC-SERIES END CAP INSERTION DETAIL

NOTES
• THE SITE DESIGN ENGINEER MUST REVIEW ELEVATIONS AND IF NECESSARY ADJUST GRADING TO ENSURE THE CHAMBER COVER REQUIREMENTS ARE MET.
• NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION: THIS LAYOUT IS FOR DIMENSIONAL PURPOSES ONLY TO PROVE CONCEPT & THE REQUIRED STORAGE VOLUME CAN BE ACHIEVED ON SITE.

*INVERT ABOVE BASE OF CHAMBERPROPOSED ELEVATIONS: AREA A
MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE GRADE (TOP OF PAVEMENT/UNPAVED): 4575.47
MINIMUM ALLOWABLE GRADE (UNPAVED WITH TRAFFIC): 4569.47
MINIMUM ALLOWABLE GRADE (UNPAVED NO TRAFFIC): 4568.97
MINIMUM ALLOWABLE GRADE (TOP OF RIGID CONCRETE PAVEMENT): 4568.97
MINIMUM ALLOWABLE GRADE (BASE OF FLEXIBLE PAVEMENT): 4568.97
TOP OF STONE: 4568.47
TOP OF MC-3500 CHAMBER: 4567.47
24" ISOLATOR ROW PLUS INVERT: 4563.89
24" ISOLATOR ROW PLUS INVERT: 4563.89
BOTTOM OF MC-3500 CHAMBER: 4563.72
BOTTOM OF STONE: 4562.97

PROPOSED LAYOUT: AREA A
6 STORMTECH MC-3500 CHAMBERS
2 STORMTECH MC-3500 END CAPS

12 STONE ABOVE (in)
9 STONE BELOW (in)

40 STONE VOID

1358

INSTALLED SYSTEM VOLUME (CF)
(PERIMETER STONE INCLUDED)
(COVER STONE INCLUDED)
(BASE STONE INCLUDED)

429 SYSTEM AREA (SF)
115.6 SYSTEM PERIMETER (ft)

MAX FLOWINVERT*DESCRIPTIONITEM ON
LAYOUTPART TYPE

2.06"24" BOTTOM PRE-CORED END CAP, PART#: MC3500IEPP24BC / TYP OF ALL 24" BOTTOM
CONNECTIONS AND ISOLATOR PLUS ROWSAPREFABRICATED END CAP

INSTALL FLAMP ON 24" ACCESS PIPE / PART#: MCFLAMPBFLAMP
(DESIGN BY ENGINEER / PROVIDED BY OTHERS)CCONCRETE STRUCTURE

30" DIAMETER (24.00" SUMP MIN)D
NYLOPLAST (INLET W/ ISO
PLUS ROW)



ACCEPTABLE FILL MATERIALS: STORMTECH MC-3500 CHAMBER SYSTEMS

PLEASE NOTE:
1. THE LISTED AASHTO DESIGNATIONS ARE FOR GRADATIONS ONLY. THE STONE MUST ALSO BE CLEAN, CRUSHED, ANGULAR. FOR EXAMPLE, A SPECIFICATION FOR #4 STONE WOULD STATE: "CLEAN, CRUSHED, ANGULAR NO. 4 (AASHTO M43) STONE".
2. STORMTECH COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS ARE MET FOR 'A' LOCATION MATERIALS WHEN PLACED AND COMPACTED IN 9" (230 mm) (MAX) LIFTS USING TWO FULL COVERAGES WITH A VIBRATORY COMPACTOR.
3. WHERE INFILTRATION SURFACES MAY BE COMPROMISED BY COMPACTION, FOR STANDARD DESIGN LOAD CONDITIONS, A FLAT SURFACE MAY BE ACHIEVED BY RAKING OR DRAGGING WITHOUT COMPACTION EQUIPMENT. FOR SPECIAL LOAD DESIGNS, CONTACT STORMTECH FOR

COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS.
4. ONCE LAYER 'C' IS PLACED, ANY SOIL/MATERIAL CAN BE PLACED IN LAYER 'D' UP TO THE FINISHED GRADE. MOST PAVEMENT SUBBASE SOILS CAN BE USED TO REPLACE THE MATERIAL REQUIREMENTS OF LAYER 'C' OR 'D' AT THE SITE DESIGN ENGINEER'S DISCRETION.
5. WHERE RECYCLED CONCRETE AGGREGATE IS USED IN LAYERS 'A' OR 'B' THE MATERIAL SHOULD ALSO MEET THE ACCEPTABILITY CRITERIA OUTLINED IN TECHNICAL NOTE 6.20 "RECYCLED CONCRETE STRUCTURAL BACKFILL".

NOTES:
1. CHAMBERS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM F2418, "STANDARD SPECIFICATION FOR POLYPROPYLENE (PP) CORRUGATED WALL STORMWATER COLLECTION CHAMBERS" CHAMBER CLASSIFICATION 45x76

DESIGNATION SS.
2. MC-3500 CHAMBERS SHALL BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM F2787 "STANDARD PRACTICE FOR STRUCTURAL DESIGN OF THERMOPLASTIC CORRUGATED WALL STORMWATER COLLECTION CHAMBERS".
3. THE SITE DESIGN ENGINEER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ASSESSING THE BEARING RESISTANCE (ALLOWABLE BEARING CAPACITY) OF THE SUBGRADE SOILS AND THE DEPTH OF FOUNDATION STONE WITH CONSIDERATION

FOR THE RANGE OF EXPECTED SOIL MOISTURE CONDITIONS. REFERENCE STORMTECH DESIGN MANUAL FOR BEARING CAPACITY GUIDANCE.
4. PERIMETER STONE MUST BE EXTENDED HORIZONTALLY TO THE EXCAVATION WALL FOR BOTH VERTICAL AND SLOPED EXCAVATION WALLS.
5. REQUIREMENTS FOR HANDLING AND INSTALLATION:

· TO MAINTAIN THE WIDTH OF CHAMBERS DURING SHIPPING AND HANDLING, CHAMBERS SHALL HAVE INTEGRAL, INTERLOCKING STACKING LUGS.
· TO ENSURE A SECURE JOINT DURING INSTALLATION AND BACKFILL, THE HEIGHT OF THE CHAMBER JOINT SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 3”.
· TO ENSURE THE INTEGRITY OF THE ARCH SHAPE DURING INSTALLATION, a) THE ARCH STIFFNESS CONSTANT SHALL BE GREATER THAN OR EQUAL TO 500 LBS/FT/%. THE ASC IS DEFINED IN SECTION 6.2.8 OF

ASTM F2418. AND b) TO RESIST CHAMBER DEFORMATION DURING INSTALLATION AT ELEVATED TEMPERATURES (ABOVE 73° F / 23° C), CHAMBERS SHALL BE PRODUCED FROM REFLECTIVE GOLD OR YELLOW
COLORS.

MATERIAL LOCATION DESCRIPTION AASHTO  MATERIAL
CLASSIFICATIONS COMPACTION / DENSITY REQUIREMENT

D

FINAL FILL: FILL MATERIAL FOR LAYER 'D' STARTS FROM THE TOP OF THE 'C'
LAYER TO THE BOTTOM OF FLEXIBLE PAVEMENT OR UNPAVED FINISHED
GRADE ABOVE. NOTE THAT PAVEMENT SUBBASE MAY BE PART OF THE 'D'
LAYER

ANY SOIL/ROCK MATERIALS, NATIVE SOILS, OR PER ENGINEER'S PLANS.
CHECK PLANS FOR PAVEMENT SUBGRADE REQUIREMENTS. N/A

PREPARE PER SITE DESIGN ENGINEER'S PLANS. PAVED
INSTALLATIONS MAY HAVE STRINGENT MATERIAL AND

PREPARATION REQUIREMENTS.

C

INITIAL FILL: FILL MATERIAL FOR LAYER 'C' STARTS FROM THE TOP OF THE
EMBEDMENT STONE ('B' LAYER) TO 24" (600 mm) ABOVE THE TOP OF THE
CHAMBER. NOTE THAT PAVEMENT SUBBASE MAY BE A PART OF THE 'C'
LAYER.

GRANULAR WELL-GRADED SOIL/AGGREGATE MIXTURES, <35% FINES OR
PROCESSED AGGREGATE.

 MOST PAVEMENT SUBBASE MATERIALS CAN BE USED IN LIEU OF THIS
LAYER.

AASHTO M145¹
A-1, A-2-4, A-3

OR

AASHTO M43¹
3, 357, 4, 467, 5, 56, 57, 6, 67, 68, 7, 78, 8, 89, 9, 10

BEGIN COMPACTIONS AFTER 24" (600 mm) OF MATERIAL OVER
THE CHAMBERS IS REACHED. COMPACT ADDITIONAL LAYERS IN
12" (300 mm) MAX LIFTS TO A MIN. 95% PROCTOR DENSITY FOR

WELL GRADED MATERIAL AND 95% RELATIVE DENSITY FOR
PROCESSED AGGREGATE MATERIALS.

B
EMBEDMENT STONE: FILL SURROUNDING THE CHAMBERS FROM THE
FOUNDATION STONE ('A' LAYER) TO THE 'C' LAYER ABOVE.

CLEAN, CRUSHED, ANGULAR STONE
OR RECYCLED CONCRETE5

AASHTO M43¹
3, 357, 4, 467, 5, 56, 57

A
FOUNDATION STONE: FILL BELOW CHAMBERS FROM THE SUBGRADE UP TO
THE FOOT (BOTTOM) OF THE CHAMBER.

CLEAN, CRUSHED, ANGULAR STONE
OR RECYCLED CONCRETE5

AASHTO M43¹
3, 357, 4, 467, 5, 56, 57 PLATE COMPACT OR ROLL TO ACHIEVE A FLAT SURFACE.2,3

NO COMPACTION REQUIRED.

45"
(1140 mm)

18"
(450 mm) MIN*

8'
(2.4 m)
MAX

12" (300 mm) MIN77" (1950 mm)

12" (300 mm) MIN

6"
(150 mm) MIN

9" (230 mm) MIN
(SEE NOTE 3)

D
C

B

A

*TO BOTTOM OF FLEXIBLE PAVEMENT. FOR UNPAVED
INSTALLATIONS WHERE RUTTING FROM VEHICLES MAY OCCUR,

INCREASE COVER TO 24" (600 mm).

6" (150 mm) MIN

PERIMETER STONE
(SEE NOTE 4)

EXCAVATION WALL
(CAN BE SLOPED OR VERTICAL)

MC-3500
END CAP SUBGRADE SOILS

(SEE NOTE 3)

PAVEMENT LAYER (DESIGNED
BY SITE DESIGN ENGINEER)

**THIS CROSS SECTION DETAIL REPRESENTS
MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS FOR INSTALLATION.
PLEASE SEE THE LAYOUT SHEET(S) FOR
PROJECT SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS.

ADS GEOSYNTHETICS 601T NON-WOVEN GEOTEXTILE ALL
AROUND CLEAN, CRUSHED, ANGULAR STONE IN A & B LAYERS

PART # STUB B C
MC3500IEPP06T 6" (150 mm)

33.21" (844 mm) ---
MC3500IEPP06B --- 0.66" (17 mm)
MC3500IEPP08T 8" (200 mm)

31.16" (791 mm) ---
MC3500IEPP08B --- 0.81" (21 mm)
MC3500IEPP10T 10" (250 mm)

29.04" (738 mm) ---
MC3500IEPP10B --- 0.93" (24 mm)
MC3500IEPP12T 12" (300 mm)

26.36" (670 mm) ---
MC3500IEPP12B --- 1.35" (34 mm)
MC3500IEPP15T 15" (375 mm)

23.39" (594 mm) ---
MC3500IEPP15B --- 1.50" (38 mm)

MC3500IEPP18TC

18" (450 mm)
20.03" (509 mm) ---

MC3500IEPP18TW
MC3500IEPP18BC

--- 1.77" (45 mm)
MC3500IEPP18BW
MC3500IEPP24TC

24" (600 mm)
14.48" (368 mm) ---

MC3500IEPP24TW
MC3500IEPP24BC

--- 2.06" (52 mm)
MC3500IEPP24BW
MC3500IEPP30BC 30" (750 mm) --- 2.75" (70 mm)

NOMINAL CHAMBER SPECIFICATIONS
SIZE (W X H X INSTALLED LENGTH) 77.0" X 45.0" X 86.0" (1956 mm X 1143 mm X 2184 mm)
CHAMBER STORAGE 109.9 CUBIC FEET (3.11 m³)
MINIMUM INSTALLED STORAGE* 175.0 CUBIC FEET (4.96 m³)
WEIGHT 134 lbs. (60.8 kg)

NOMINAL END CAP SPECIFICATIONS
SIZE (W X H X INSTALLED LENGTH) 75.0" X 45.0" X 22.2" (1905 mm X 1143 mm X 564 mm)
END CAP STORAGE 14.9 CUBIC FEET (0.42 m³)
MINIMUM INSTALLED STORAGE* 45.1 CUBIC FEET (1.28 m³)
WEIGHT 49 lbs. (22.2 kg)

*ASSUMES 12" (305 mm) STONE ABOVE, 9" (229 mm) STONE FOUNDATION, 6" SPACING BETWEEN
CHAMBERS, 6" (152 mm) STONE PERIMETER IN FRONT OF END CAPS AND 40% STONE POROSITY

MC-3500 TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION
NTS

90.0" (2286 mm)
ACTUAL LENGTH

86.0" (2184 mm)
INSTALLED

BUILD ROW IN THIS DIRECTION

NOTE: ALL DIMENSIONS ARE NOMINAL

LOWER JOINT
CORRUGATION

WEB

CREST

CREST
STIFFENING RIB

VALLEY
STIFFENING RIB

B

C

75.0"
(1905 mm)

45.0"
(1143 mm)

25.7"
(653 mm)

FOOT

77.0"
(1956 mm)

45.0"
(1143 mm)

STUBS AT BOTTOM OF END CAP FOR PART NUMBERS ENDING WITH "B"
STUBS AT TOP OF END CAP FOR PART NUMBERS ENDING WITH "T"
END CAPS WITH A WELDED CROWN PLATE END WITH "C"
END CAPS WITH A PREFABRICATED WELDED STUB END WITH "W"

UPPER JOINT CORRUGATION

22.2"
(564 mm)

INSTALLED

CUSTOM PRECORED INVERTS ARE
AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST.
INVENTORIED MANIFOLDS INCLUDE
12-24" (300-600 mm) SIZE ON SIZE
AND 15-48" (375-1200 mm)
ECCENTRIC MANIFOLDS. CUSTOM
INVERT LOCATIONS ON THE MC-3500
END CAP CUT IN THE FIELD ARE NOT
RECOMMENDED FOR PIPE SIZES
GREATER THAN 10" (250 mm). THE
INVERT LOCATION IN COLUMN 'B'
ARE THE HIGHEST POSSIBLE FOR
THE PIPE SIZE.

PART # STUB B C
MC3500IEPP06T 6" (150 mm)

33.21" (844 mm) ---
MC3500IEPP06B --- 0.66" (17 mm)
MC3500IEPP08T 8" (200 mm)

31.16" (791 mm) ---
MC3500IEPP08B --- 0.81" (21 mm)
MC3500IEPP10T 10" (250 mm)

29.04" (738 mm) ---
MC3500IEPP10B --- 0.93" (24 mm)
MC3500IEPP12T 12" (300 mm)

26.36" (670 mm) ---
MC3500IEPP12B --- 1.35" (34 mm)
MC3500IEPP15T 15" (375 mm)

23.39" (594 mm) ---
MC3500IEPP15B --- 1.50" (38 mm)

MC3500IEPP18TC

18" (450 mm)
20.03" (509 mm) ---

MC3500IEPP18TW
MC3500IEPP18BC

--- 1.77" (45 mm)
MC3500IEPP18BW
MC3500IEPP24TC

24" (600 mm)
14.48" (368 mm) ---

MC3500IEPP24TW
MC3500IEPP24BC

--- 2.06" (52 mm)
MC3500IEPP24BW
MC3500IEPP30BC 30" (750 mm) --- 2.75" (70 mm)

NOMINAL CHAMBER SPECIFICATIONS
SIZE (W X H X INSTALLED LENGTH) 77.0" X 45.0" X 86.0" (1956 mm X 1143 mm X 2184 mm)
CHAMBER STORAGE 109.9 CUBIC FEET (3.11 m³)
MINIMUM INSTALLED STORAGE* 175.0 CUBIC FEET (4.96 m³)
WEIGHT 134 lbs. (60.8 kg)

NOMINAL END CAP SPECIFICATIONS
SIZE (W X H X INSTALLED LENGTH) 75.0" X 45.0" X 22.2" (1905 mm X 1143 mm X 564 mm)
END CAP STORAGE 14.9 CUBIC FEET (0.42 m³)
MINIMUM INSTALLED STORAGE* 45.1 CUBIC FEET (1.28 m³)
WEIGHT 49 lbs. (22.2 kg)

*ASSUMES 12" (305 mm) STONE ABOVE, 9" (229 mm) STONE FOUNDATION, 6" SPACING BETWEEN
CHAMBERS, 6" (152 mm) STONE PERIMETER IN FRONT OF END CAPS AND 40% STONE POROSITY

MC-3500 TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION
NTS

90.0" (2286 mm)
ACTUAL LENGTH

86.0" (2184 mm)
INSTALLED

BUILD ROW IN THIS DIRECTION

NOTE: ALL DIMENSIONS ARE NOMINAL

LOWER JOINT
CORRUGATION

WEB

CREST

CREST
STIFFENING RIB

VALLEY
STIFFENING RIB

B

C

75.0"
(1905 mm)

45.0"
(1143 mm)

25.7"
(653 mm)

FOOT

77.0"
(1956 mm)

45.0"
(1143 mm)

STUBS AT BOTTOM OF END CAP FOR PART NUMBERS ENDING WITH "B"
STUBS AT TOP OF END CAP FOR PART NUMBERS ENDING WITH "T"
END CAPS WITH A WELDED CROWN PLATE END WITH "C"
END CAPS WITH A PREFABRICATED WELDED STUB END WITH "W"

UPPER JOINT CORRUGATION

22.2"
(564 mm)

INSTALLED

CUSTOM PRECORED INVERTS ARE
AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST.
INVENTORIED MANIFOLDS INCLUDE
12-24" (300-600 mm) SIZE ON SIZE
AND 15-48" (375-1200 mm)
ECCENTRIC MANIFOLDS. CUSTOM
INVERT LOCATIONS ON THE MC-3500
END CAP CUT IN THE FIELD ARE NOT
RECOMMENDED FOR PIPE SIZES
GREATER THAN 10" (250 mm). THE
INVERT LOCATION IN COLUMN 'B'
ARE THE HIGHEST POSSIBLE FOR
THE PIPE SIZE.

INSPECTION & MAINTENANCE
STEP 1) INSPECT ISOLATOR ROW PLUS FOR SEDIMENT

A. INSPECTION PORTS (IF PRESENT)
A.1. REMOVE/OPEN LID ON NYLOPLAST INLINE DRAIN
A.2. REMOVE AND CLEAN FLEXSTORM FILTER IF INSTALLED
A.3. USING A FLASHLIGHT AND STADIA ROD, MEASURE DEPTH OF SEDIMENT AND RECORD ON MAINTENANCE LOG
A.4. LOWER A CAMERA INTO ISOLATOR ROW PLUS FOR VISUAL INSPECTION OF SEDIMENT LEVELS (OPTIONAL)
A.5. IF SEDIMENT IS AT, OR ABOVE, 3" (80 mm) PROCEED TO STEP 2. IF NOT, PROCEED TO STEP 3.

B. ALL ISOLATOR PLUS ROWS
B.1. REMOVE COVER FROM STRUCTURE AT UPSTREAM END OF ISOLATOR ROW PLUS
B.2. USING A FLASHLIGHT, INSPECT DOWN THE ISOLATOR ROW PLUS THROUGH OUTLET PIPE

i) MIRRORS ON POLES OR CAMERAS MAY BE USED TO AVOID A CONFINED SPACE ENTRY
ii) FOLLOW OSHA REGULATIONS FOR CONFINED SPACE ENTRY IF ENTERING MANHOLE

B.3. IF SEDIMENT IS AT, OR ABOVE, 3" (80 mm) PROCEED TO STEP 2. IF NOT, PROCEED TO STEP 3.

STEP 2) CLEAN OUT ISOLATOR ROW PLUS USING THE JETVAC PROCESS
A. A FIXED CULVERT CLEANING NOZZLE WITH REAR FACING SPREAD OF 45" (1.1 m) OR MORE IS PREFERRED
B. APPLY MULTIPLE PASSES OF JETVAC UNTIL BACKFLUSH WATER IS CLEAN
C. VACUUM STRUCTURE SUMP AS REQUIRED

STEP 3) REPLACE ALL COVERS, GRATES, FILTERS, AND LIDS; RECORD OBSERVATIONS AND ACTIONS.

STEP 4) INSPECT AND CLEAN BASINS AND MANHOLES UPSTREAM OF THE STORMTECH SYSTEM.

NOTES
1. INSPECT EVERY 6 MONTHS DURING THE FIRST YEAR OF OPERATION. ADJUST THE INSPECTION INTERVAL BASED ON PREVIOUS

OBSERVATIONS OF SEDIMENT ACCUMULATION AND HIGH WATER ELEVATIONS.

2. CONDUCT JETTING AND VACTORING ANNUALLY OR WHEN INSPECTION SHOWS THAT MAINTENANCE IS NECESSARY.
MC-3500 ISOLATOR ROW PLUS DETAIL

NTS

24" (600 mm) HDPE ACCESS PIPE REQUIRED USE
FACTORY PRE-CORED END CAP
PART #: MC3500IEPP24BC OR MC3500IEPP24BW

STORMTECH HIGHLY RECOMMENDS
FLEXSTORM INSERTS IN ANY UPSTREAM

STRUCTURES WITH OPEN GRATES

COVER PIPE CONNECTION TO END CAP WITH ADS
GEOSYNTHETICS 601T NON-WOVEN GEOTEXTILE MC-3500 CHAMBER OPTIONAL INSPECTION PORT

MC-3500 END CAP

ONE LAYER OF ADSPLUS125 WOVEN GEOTEXTILE BETWEEN
FOUNDATION STONE AND CHAMBERS
8.25' (2.51 m) MIN WIDE CONTINUOUS FABRIC WITHOUT SEAMS

SUMP DEPTH TBD BY
SITE DESIGN ENGINEER

(24" [600 mm] MIN RECOMMENDED)

INSTALL FLAMP ON 24" (600 mm) ACCESS PIPE
PART #: MCFLAMP

MC-SERIES END CAP INSERTION DETAIL
NTS

NOTE: MANIFOLD STUB MUST BE LAID HORIZONTAL
FOR A PROPER FIT IN END CAP OPENING.

MANIFOLD HEADER

MANIFOLD STUB

STORMTECH END CAP

MANIFOLD HEADER

MANIFOLD STUB

12" (300 mm)
MIN SEPARATION

12" (300 mm) MIN INSERTION

12" (300 mm)
MIN SEPARATION

12" (300 mm)
MIN INSERTION
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ISOLATOR ROW PLUS
(SEE DETAIL)

NO WOVEN GEOTEXTILE

BED LIMITS

A

C
B

6.
42
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75.37'
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2'

80.87'

1 MC-3500 CROSS SECTION DETAIL

2 MC-3500 TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION

3 MC-3500 ISOLATOR ROW PLUS DETAIL

SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

4 MC-SERIES END CAP INSERTION DETAIL

NOTES
• THE SITE DESIGN ENGINEER MUST REVIEW ELEVATIONS AND IF NECESSARY ADJUST GRADING TO ENSURE THE CHAMBER COVER REQUIREMENTS ARE MET.
• NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION: THIS LAYOUT IS FOR DIMENSIONAL PURPOSES ONLY TO PROVE CONCEPT & THE REQUIRED STORAGE VOLUME CAN BE ACHIEVED ON SITE.

*INVERT ABOVE BASE OF CHAMBERPROPOSED ELEVATIONS: AREA B
MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE GRADE (TOP OF PAVEMENT/UNPAVED): 4577.29
MINIMUM ALLOWABLE GRADE (UNPAVED WITH TRAFFIC): 4571.29
MINIMUM ALLOWABLE GRADE (UNPAVED NO TRAFFIC): 4570.79
MINIMUM ALLOWABLE GRADE (TOP OF RIGID CONCRETE PAVEMENT): 4570.79
MINIMUM ALLOWABLE GRADE (BASE OF FLEXIBLE PAVEMENT): 4570.79
TOP OF STONE: 4570.29
TOP OF MC-3500 CHAMBER: 4569.29
24" ISOLATOR ROW PLUS INVERT: 4565.71
BOTTOM OF MC-3500 CHAMBER: 4565.54
BOTTOM OF STONE: 4564.79

PROPOSED LAYOUT: AREA B
10 STORMTECH MC-3500 CHAMBERS
2 STORMTECH MC-3500 END CAPS

12 STONE ABOVE (in)
9 STONE BELOW (in)

40 STONE VOID

2798

INSTALLED SYSTEM VOLUME (CF)
(PERIMETER STONE INCLUDED)
(COVER STONE INCLUDED)
(BASE STONE INCLUDED)

964 SYSTEM AREA (SF)
185.6 SYSTEM PERIMETER (ft)

MAX FLOWINVERT*DESCRIPTIONITEM ON
LAYOUTPART TYPE

2.06"24" BOTTOM PRE-CORED END CAP, PART#: MC3500IEPP24BC / TYP OF ALL 24" BOTTOM
CONNECTIONS AND ISOLATOR PLUS ROWSAPREFABRICATED END CAP

INSTALL FLAMP ON 24" ACCESS PIPE / PART#: MCFLAMPBFLAMP
(DESIGN BY ENGINEER / PROVIDED BY OTHERS)CCONCRETE STRUCTURE



ACCEPTABLE FILL MATERIALS: STORMTECH MC-3500 CHAMBER SYSTEMS

PLEASE NOTE:
1. THE LISTED AASHTO DESIGNATIONS ARE FOR GRADATIONS ONLY. THE STONE MUST ALSO BE CLEAN, CRUSHED, ANGULAR. FOR EXAMPLE, A SPECIFICATION FOR #4 STONE WOULD STATE: "CLEAN, CRUSHED, ANGULAR NO. 4 (AASHTO M43) STONE".
2. STORMTECH COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS ARE MET FOR 'A' LOCATION MATERIALS WHEN PLACED AND COMPACTED IN 9" (230 mm) (MAX) LIFTS USING TWO FULL COVERAGES WITH A VIBRATORY COMPACTOR.
3. WHERE INFILTRATION SURFACES MAY BE COMPROMISED BY COMPACTION, FOR STANDARD DESIGN LOAD CONDITIONS, A FLAT SURFACE MAY BE ACHIEVED BY RAKING OR DRAGGING WITHOUT COMPACTION EQUIPMENT. FOR SPECIAL LOAD DESIGNS, CONTACT STORMTECH FOR

COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS.
4. ONCE LAYER 'C' IS PLACED, ANY SOIL/MATERIAL CAN BE PLACED IN LAYER 'D' UP TO THE FINISHED GRADE. MOST PAVEMENT SUBBASE SOILS CAN BE USED TO REPLACE THE MATERIAL REQUIREMENTS OF LAYER 'C' OR 'D' AT THE SITE DESIGN ENGINEER'S DISCRETION.
5. WHERE RECYCLED CONCRETE AGGREGATE IS USED IN LAYERS 'A' OR 'B' THE MATERIAL SHOULD ALSO MEET THE ACCEPTABILITY CRITERIA OUTLINED IN TECHNICAL NOTE 6.20 "RECYCLED CONCRETE STRUCTURAL BACKFILL".

NOTES:
1. CHAMBERS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM F2418, "STANDARD SPECIFICATION FOR POLYPROPYLENE (PP) CORRUGATED WALL STORMWATER COLLECTION CHAMBERS" CHAMBER CLASSIFICATION 45x76

DESIGNATION SS.
2. MC-3500 CHAMBERS SHALL BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM F2787 "STANDARD PRACTICE FOR STRUCTURAL DESIGN OF THERMOPLASTIC CORRUGATED WALL STORMWATER COLLECTION CHAMBERS".
3. THE SITE DESIGN ENGINEER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ASSESSING THE BEARING RESISTANCE (ALLOWABLE BEARING CAPACITY) OF THE SUBGRADE SOILS AND THE DEPTH OF FOUNDATION STONE WITH CONSIDERATION

FOR THE RANGE OF EXPECTED SOIL MOISTURE CONDITIONS. REFERENCE STORMTECH DESIGN MANUAL FOR BEARING CAPACITY GUIDANCE.
4. PERIMETER STONE MUST BE EXTENDED HORIZONTALLY TO THE EXCAVATION WALL FOR BOTH VERTICAL AND SLOPED EXCAVATION WALLS.
5. REQUIREMENTS FOR HANDLING AND INSTALLATION:

· TO MAINTAIN THE WIDTH OF CHAMBERS DURING SHIPPING AND HANDLING, CHAMBERS SHALL HAVE INTEGRAL, INTERLOCKING STACKING LUGS.
· TO ENSURE A SECURE JOINT DURING INSTALLATION AND BACKFILL, THE HEIGHT OF THE CHAMBER JOINT SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 3”.
· TO ENSURE THE INTEGRITY OF THE ARCH SHAPE DURING INSTALLATION, a) THE ARCH STIFFNESS CONSTANT SHALL BE GREATER THAN OR EQUAL TO 500 LBS/FT/%. THE ASC IS DEFINED IN SECTION 6.2.8 OF

ASTM F2418. AND b) TO RESIST CHAMBER DEFORMATION DURING INSTALLATION AT ELEVATED TEMPERATURES (ABOVE 73° F / 23° C), CHAMBERS SHALL BE PRODUCED FROM REFLECTIVE GOLD OR YELLOW
COLORS.

MATERIAL LOCATION DESCRIPTION AASHTO  MATERIAL
CLASSIFICATIONS COMPACTION / DENSITY REQUIREMENT

D

FINAL FILL: FILL MATERIAL FOR LAYER 'D' STARTS FROM THE TOP OF THE 'C'
LAYER TO THE BOTTOM OF FLEXIBLE PAVEMENT OR UNPAVED FINISHED
GRADE ABOVE. NOTE THAT PAVEMENT SUBBASE MAY BE PART OF THE 'D'
LAYER

ANY SOIL/ROCK MATERIALS, NATIVE SOILS, OR PER ENGINEER'S PLANS.
CHECK PLANS FOR PAVEMENT SUBGRADE REQUIREMENTS. N/A

PREPARE PER SITE DESIGN ENGINEER'S PLANS. PAVED
INSTALLATIONS MAY HAVE STRINGENT MATERIAL AND

PREPARATION REQUIREMENTS.

C

INITIAL FILL: FILL MATERIAL FOR LAYER 'C' STARTS FROM THE TOP OF THE
EMBEDMENT STONE ('B' LAYER) TO 24" (600 mm) ABOVE THE TOP OF THE
CHAMBER. NOTE THAT PAVEMENT SUBBASE MAY BE A PART OF THE 'C'
LAYER.

GRANULAR WELL-GRADED SOIL/AGGREGATE MIXTURES, <35% FINES OR
PROCESSED AGGREGATE.

 MOST PAVEMENT SUBBASE MATERIALS CAN BE USED IN LIEU OF THIS
LAYER.

AASHTO M145¹
A-1, A-2-4, A-3

OR

AASHTO M43¹
3, 357, 4, 467, 5, 56, 57, 6, 67, 68, 7, 78, 8, 89, 9, 10

BEGIN COMPACTIONS AFTER 24" (600 mm) OF MATERIAL OVER
THE CHAMBERS IS REACHED. COMPACT ADDITIONAL LAYERS IN
12" (300 mm) MAX LIFTS TO A MIN. 95% PROCTOR DENSITY FOR

WELL GRADED MATERIAL AND 95% RELATIVE DENSITY FOR
PROCESSED AGGREGATE MATERIALS.

B
EMBEDMENT STONE: FILL SURROUNDING THE CHAMBERS FROM THE
FOUNDATION STONE ('A' LAYER) TO THE 'C' LAYER ABOVE.

CLEAN, CRUSHED, ANGULAR STONE
OR RECYCLED CONCRETE5

AASHTO M43¹
3, 357, 4, 467, 5, 56, 57

A
FOUNDATION STONE: FILL BELOW CHAMBERS FROM THE SUBGRADE UP TO
THE FOOT (BOTTOM) OF THE CHAMBER.

CLEAN, CRUSHED, ANGULAR STONE
OR RECYCLED CONCRETE5

AASHTO M43¹
3, 357, 4, 467, 5, 56, 57 PLATE COMPACT OR ROLL TO ACHIEVE A FLAT SURFACE.2,3

NO COMPACTION REQUIRED.

45"
(1140 mm)

18"
(450 mm) MIN*

8'
(2.4 m)
MAX

12" (300 mm) MIN77" (1950 mm)

12" (300 mm) MIN

6"
(150 mm) MIN

9" (230 mm) MIN
(SEE NOTE 3)

D
C

B

A

*TO BOTTOM OF FLEXIBLE PAVEMENT. FOR UNPAVED
INSTALLATIONS WHERE RUTTING FROM VEHICLES MAY OCCUR,

INCREASE COVER TO 24" (600 mm).

6" (150 mm) MIN

PERIMETER STONE
(SEE NOTE 4)

EXCAVATION WALL
(CAN BE SLOPED OR VERTICAL)

MC-3500
END CAP SUBGRADE SOILS

(SEE NOTE 3)

PAVEMENT LAYER (DESIGNED
BY SITE DESIGN ENGINEER)

**THIS CROSS SECTION DETAIL REPRESENTS
MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS FOR INSTALLATION.
PLEASE SEE THE LAYOUT SHEET(S) FOR
PROJECT SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS.

ADS GEOSYNTHETICS 601T NON-WOVEN GEOTEXTILE ALL
AROUND CLEAN, CRUSHED, ANGULAR STONE IN A & B LAYERS

PART # STUB B C
MC3500IEPP06T 6" (150 mm)

33.21" (844 mm) ---
MC3500IEPP06B --- 0.66" (17 mm)
MC3500IEPP08T 8" (200 mm)

31.16" (791 mm) ---
MC3500IEPP08B --- 0.81" (21 mm)
MC3500IEPP10T 10" (250 mm)

29.04" (738 mm) ---
MC3500IEPP10B --- 0.93" (24 mm)
MC3500IEPP12T 12" (300 mm)

26.36" (670 mm) ---
MC3500IEPP12B --- 1.35" (34 mm)
MC3500IEPP15T 15" (375 mm)

23.39" (594 mm) ---
MC3500IEPP15B --- 1.50" (38 mm)

MC3500IEPP18TC

18" (450 mm)
20.03" (509 mm) ---

MC3500IEPP18TW
MC3500IEPP18BC

--- 1.77" (45 mm)
MC3500IEPP18BW
MC3500IEPP24TC

24" (600 mm)
14.48" (368 mm) ---

MC3500IEPP24TW
MC3500IEPP24BC

--- 2.06" (52 mm)
MC3500IEPP24BW
MC3500IEPP30BC 30" (750 mm) --- 2.75" (70 mm)

NOMINAL CHAMBER SPECIFICATIONS
SIZE (W X H X INSTALLED LENGTH) 77.0" X 45.0" X 86.0" (1956 mm X 1143 mm X 2184 mm)
CHAMBER STORAGE 109.9 CUBIC FEET (3.11 m³)
MINIMUM INSTALLED STORAGE* 175.0 CUBIC FEET (4.96 m³)
WEIGHT 134 lbs. (60.8 kg)

NOMINAL END CAP SPECIFICATIONS
SIZE (W X H X INSTALLED LENGTH) 75.0" X 45.0" X 22.2" (1905 mm X 1143 mm X 564 mm)
END CAP STORAGE 14.9 CUBIC FEET (0.42 m³)
MINIMUM INSTALLED STORAGE* 45.1 CUBIC FEET (1.28 m³)
WEIGHT 49 lbs. (22.2 kg)

*ASSUMES 12" (305 mm) STONE ABOVE, 9" (229 mm) STONE FOUNDATION, 6" SPACING BETWEEN
CHAMBERS, 6" (152 mm) STONE PERIMETER IN FRONT OF END CAPS AND 40% STONE POROSITY

MC-3500 TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION
NTS

90.0" (2286 mm)
ACTUAL LENGTH

86.0" (2184 mm)
INSTALLED

BUILD ROW IN THIS DIRECTION

NOTE: ALL DIMENSIONS ARE NOMINAL

LOWER JOINT
CORRUGATION

WEB

CREST

CREST
STIFFENING RIB

VALLEY
STIFFENING RIB

B

C

75.0"
(1905 mm)

45.0"
(1143 mm)

25.7"
(653 mm)

FOOT

77.0"
(1956 mm)

45.0"
(1143 mm)

STUBS AT BOTTOM OF END CAP FOR PART NUMBERS ENDING WITH "B"
STUBS AT TOP OF END CAP FOR PART NUMBERS ENDING WITH "T"
END CAPS WITH A WELDED CROWN PLATE END WITH "C"
END CAPS WITH A PREFABRICATED WELDED STUB END WITH "W"

UPPER JOINT CORRUGATION

22.2"
(564 mm)

INSTALLED

CUSTOM PRECORED INVERTS ARE
AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST.
INVENTORIED MANIFOLDS INCLUDE
12-24" (300-600 mm) SIZE ON SIZE
AND 15-48" (375-1200 mm)
ECCENTRIC MANIFOLDS. CUSTOM
INVERT LOCATIONS ON THE MC-3500
END CAP CUT IN THE FIELD ARE NOT
RECOMMENDED FOR PIPE SIZES
GREATER THAN 10" (250 mm). THE
INVERT LOCATION IN COLUMN 'B'
ARE THE HIGHEST POSSIBLE FOR
THE PIPE SIZE.

PART # STUB B C
MC3500IEPP06T 6" (150 mm)

33.21" (844 mm) ---
MC3500IEPP06B --- 0.66" (17 mm)
MC3500IEPP08T 8" (200 mm)

31.16" (791 mm) ---
MC3500IEPP08B --- 0.81" (21 mm)
MC3500IEPP10T 10" (250 mm)

29.04" (738 mm) ---
MC3500IEPP10B --- 0.93" (24 mm)
MC3500IEPP12T 12" (300 mm)

26.36" (670 mm) ---
MC3500IEPP12B --- 1.35" (34 mm)
MC3500IEPP15T 15" (375 mm)

23.39" (594 mm) ---
MC3500IEPP15B --- 1.50" (38 mm)

MC3500IEPP18TC

18" (450 mm)
20.03" (509 mm) ---

MC3500IEPP18TW
MC3500IEPP18BC

--- 1.77" (45 mm)
MC3500IEPP18BW
MC3500IEPP24TC

24" (600 mm)
14.48" (368 mm) ---

MC3500IEPP24TW
MC3500IEPP24BC

--- 2.06" (52 mm)
MC3500IEPP24BW
MC3500IEPP30BC 30" (750 mm) --- 2.75" (70 mm)

NOMINAL CHAMBER SPECIFICATIONS
SIZE (W X H X INSTALLED LENGTH) 77.0" X 45.0" X 86.0" (1956 mm X 1143 mm X 2184 mm)
CHAMBER STORAGE 109.9 CUBIC FEET (3.11 m³)
MINIMUM INSTALLED STORAGE* 175.0 CUBIC FEET (4.96 m³)
WEIGHT 134 lbs. (60.8 kg)

NOMINAL END CAP SPECIFICATIONS
SIZE (W X H X INSTALLED LENGTH) 75.0" X 45.0" X 22.2" (1905 mm X 1143 mm X 564 mm)
END CAP STORAGE 14.9 CUBIC FEET (0.42 m³)
MINIMUM INSTALLED STORAGE* 45.1 CUBIC FEET (1.28 m³)
WEIGHT 49 lbs. (22.2 kg)

*ASSUMES 12" (305 mm) STONE ABOVE, 9" (229 mm) STONE FOUNDATION, 6" SPACING BETWEEN
CHAMBERS, 6" (152 mm) STONE PERIMETER IN FRONT OF END CAPS AND 40% STONE POROSITY

MC-3500 TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION
NTS

90.0" (2286 mm)
ACTUAL LENGTH

86.0" (2184 mm)
INSTALLED

BUILD ROW IN THIS DIRECTION

NOTE: ALL DIMENSIONS ARE NOMINAL

LOWER JOINT
CORRUGATION

WEB

CREST

CREST
STIFFENING RIB

VALLEY
STIFFENING RIB

B

C

75.0"
(1905 mm)

45.0"
(1143 mm)

25.7"
(653 mm)

FOOT

77.0"
(1956 mm)

45.0"
(1143 mm)

STUBS AT BOTTOM OF END CAP FOR PART NUMBERS ENDING WITH "B"
STUBS AT TOP OF END CAP FOR PART NUMBERS ENDING WITH "T"
END CAPS WITH A WELDED CROWN PLATE END WITH "C"
END CAPS WITH A PREFABRICATED WELDED STUB END WITH "W"

UPPER JOINT CORRUGATION

22.2"
(564 mm)

INSTALLED

CUSTOM PRECORED INVERTS ARE
AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST.
INVENTORIED MANIFOLDS INCLUDE
12-24" (300-600 mm) SIZE ON SIZE
AND 15-48" (375-1200 mm)
ECCENTRIC MANIFOLDS. CUSTOM
INVERT LOCATIONS ON THE MC-3500
END CAP CUT IN THE FIELD ARE NOT
RECOMMENDED FOR PIPE SIZES
GREATER THAN 10" (250 mm). THE
INVERT LOCATION IN COLUMN 'B'
ARE THE HIGHEST POSSIBLE FOR
THE PIPE SIZE.

INSPECTION & MAINTENANCE
STEP 1) INSPECT ISOLATOR ROW PLUS FOR SEDIMENT

A. INSPECTION PORTS (IF PRESENT)
A.1. REMOVE/OPEN LID ON NYLOPLAST INLINE DRAIN
A.2. REMOVE AND CLEAN FLEXSTORM FILTER IF INSTALLED
A.3. USING A FLASHLIGHT AND STADIA ROD, MEASURE DEPTH OF SEDIMENT AND RECORD ON MAINTENANCE LOG
A.4. LOWER A CAMERA INTO ISOLATOR ROW PLUS FOR VISUAL INSPECTION OF SEDIMENT LEVELS (OPTIONAL)
A.5. IF SEDIMENT IS AT, OR ABOVE, 3" (80 mm) PROCEED TO STEP 2. IF NOT, PROCEED TO STEP 3.

B. ALL ISOLATOR PLUS ROWS
B.1. REMOVE COVER FROM STRUCTURE AT UPSTREAM END OF ISOLATOR ROW PLUS
B.2. USING A FLASHLIGHT, INSPECT DOWN THE ISOLATOR ROW PLUS THROUGH OUTLET PIPE

i) MIRRORS ON POLES OR CAMERAS MAY BE USED TO AVOID A CONFINED SPACE ENTRY
ii) FOLLOW OSHA REGULATIONS FOR CONFINED SPACE ENTRY IF ENTERING MANHOLE

B.3. IF SEDIMENT IS AT, OR ABOVE, 3" (80 mm) PROCEED TO STEP 2. IF NOT, PROCEED TO STEP 3.

STEP 2) CLEAN OUT ISOLATOR ROW PLUS USING THE JETVAC PROCESS
A. A FIXED CULVERT CLEANING NOZZLE WITH REAR FACING SPREAD OF 45" (1.1 m) OR MORE IS PREFERRED
B. APPLY MULTIPLE PASSES OF JETVAC UNTIL BACKFLUSH WATER IS CLEAN
C. VACUUM STRUCTURE SUMP AS REQUIRED

STEP 3) REPLACE ALL COVERS, GRATES, FILTERS, AND LIDS; RECORD OBSERVATIONS AND ACTIONS.

STEP 4) INSPECT AND CLEAN BASINS AND MANHOLES UPSTREAM OF THE STORMTECH SYSTEM.

NOTES
1. INSPECT EVERY 6 MONTHS DURING THE FIRST YEAR OF OPERATION. ADJUST THE INSPECTION INTERVAL BASED ON PREVIOUS

OBSERVATIONS OF SEDIMENT ACCUMULATION AND HIGH WATER ELEVATIONS.

2. CONDUCT JETTING AND VACTORING ANNUALLY OR WHEN INSPECTION SHOWS THAT MAINTENANCE IS NECESSARY.
MC-3500 ISOLATOR ROW PLUS DETAIL

NTS

24" (600 mm) HDPE ACCESS PIPE REQUIRED USE
FACTORY PRE-CORED END CAP
PART #: MC3500IEPP24BC OR MC3500IEPP24BW

STORMTECH HIGHLY RECOMMENDS
FLEXSTORM INSERTS IN ANY UPSTREAM

STRUCTURES WITH OPEN GRATES

COVER PIPE CONNECTION TO END CAP WITH ADS
GEOSYNTHETICS 601T NON-WOVEN GEOTEXTILE MC-3500 CHAMBER OPTIONAL INSPECTION PORT

MC-3500 END CAP

ONE LAYER OF ADSPLUS125 WOVEN GEOTEXTILE BETWEEN
FOUNDATION STONE AND CHAMBERS
8.25' (2.51 m) MIN WIDE CONTINUOUS FABRIC WITHOUT SEAMS

SUMP DEPTH TBD BY
SITE DESIGN ENGINEER

(24" [600 mm] MIN RECOMMENDED)

INSTALL FLAMP ON 24" (600 mm) ACCESS PIPE
PART #: MCFLAMP

MC-SERIES END CAP INSERTION DETAIL
NTS

NOTE: MANIFOLD STUB MUST BE LAID HORIZONTAL
FOR A PROPER FIT IN END CAP OPENING.

MANIFOLD HEADER

MANIFOLD STUB

STORMTECH END CAP

MANIFOLD HEADER

MANIFOLD STUB

12" (300 mm)
MIN SEPARATION

12" (300 mm) MIN INSERTION

12" (300 mm)
MIN SEPARATION

12" (300 mm)
MIN INSERTION
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(SEE DETAIL)

NO WOVEN GEOTEXTILE

BED LIMITS
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C
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84.87'

1 MC-3500 CROSS SECTION DETAIL

2 MC-3500 TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION

3 MC-3500 ISOLATOR ROW PLUS DETAIL

SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

4 MC-SERIES END CAP INSERTION DETAIL

NOTES
• THE SITE DESIGN ENGINEER MUST REVIEW ELEVATIONS AND IF NECESSARY ADJUST GRADING TO ENSURE THE CHAMBER COVER REQUIREMENTS ARE MET.
• NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION: THIS LAYOUT IS FOR DIMENSIONAL PURPOSES ONLY TO PROVE CONCEPT & THE REQUIRED STORAGE VOLUME CAN BE ACHIEVED ON SITE.

*INVERT ABOVE BASE OF CHAMBERPROPOSED ELEVATIONS: AREA C
MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE GRADE (TOP OF PAVEMENT/UNPAVED): 4577.45
MINIMUM ALLOWABLE GRADE (UNPAVED WITH TRAFFIC): 4571.45
MINIMUM ALLOWABLE GRADE (UNPAVED NO TRAFFIC): 4570.95
MINIMUM ALLOWABLE GRADE (TOP OF RIGID CONCRETE PAVEMENT): 4570.95
MINIMUM ALLOWABLE GRADE (BASE OF FLEXIBLE PAVEMENT): 4570.95
TOP OF STONE: 4570.45
TOP OF MC-3500 CHAMBER: 4569.45
24" ISOLATOR ROW PLUS INVERT: 4565.87
BOTTOM OF MC-3500 CHAMBER: 4565.70
BOTTOM OF STONE: 4564.95

PROPOSED LAYOUT: AREA C
11 STORMTECH MC-3500 CHAMBERS
2 STORMTECH MC-3500 END CAPS

12 STONE ABOVE (in)
9 STONE BELOW (in)

40 STONE VOID

2377

INSTALLED SYSTEM VOLUME (CF)
(PERIMETER STONE INCLUDED)
(COVER STONE INCLUDED)
(BASE STONE INCLUDED)

743 SYSTEM AREA (SF)
187.2 SYSTEM PERIMETER (ft)

MAX FLOWINVERT*DESCRIPTIONITEM ON
LAYOUTPART TYPE

2.06"24" BOTTOM PRE-CORED END CAP, PART#: MC3500IEPP24BC / TYP OF ALL 24" BOTTOM
CONNECTIONS AND ISOLATOR PLUS ROWSAPREFABRICATED END CAP

INSTALL FLAMP ON 24" ACCESS PIPE / PART#: MCFLAMPBFLAMP
(DESIGN BY ENGINEER / PROVIDED BY OTHERS)CCONCRETE STRUCTURE



ACCEPTABLE FILL MATERIALS: STORMTECH SC-310 CHAMBER SYSTEMS

PLEASE NOTE:
1. THE LISTED AASHTO DESIGNATIONS ARE FOR GRADATIONS ONLY. THE STONE MUST ALSO BE CLEAN, CRUSHED, ANGULAR. FOR EXAMPLE, A SPECIFICATION FOR #4 STONE WOULD STATE: "CLEAN, CRUSHED, ANGULAR NO. 4 (AASHTO M43) STONE".
2. STORMTECH COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS ARE MET FOR 'A' LOCATION MATERIALS WHEN PLACED AND COMPACTED IN 6" (150 mm) (MAX) LIFTS USING TWO FULL COVERAGES WITH A VIBRATORY COMPACTOR.
3. WHERE INFILTRATION SURFACES MAY BE COMPROMISED BY COMPACTION, FOR STANDARD DESIGN LOAD CONDITIONS, A FLAT SURFACE MAY BE ACHIEVED BY RAKING OR DRAGGING WITHOUT COMPACTION EQUIPMENT. FOR SPECIAL LOAD DESIGNS, CONTACT STORMTECH FOR

COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS.
4. ONCE LAYER 'C' IS PLACED, ANY SOIL/MATERIAL CAN BE PLACED IN LAYER 'D' UP TO THE FINISHED GRADE. MOST PAVEMENT SUBBASE SOILS CAN BE USED TO REPLACE THE MATERIAL REQUIREMENTS OF LAYER 'C' OR 'D' AT THE SITE DESIGN ENGINEER'S DISCRETION.
5. WHERE RECYCLED CONCRETE AGGREGATE IS USED IN LAYERS 'A' OR 'B' THE MATERIAL SHOULD ALSO MEET THE ACCEPTABILITY CRITERIA OUTLINED IN TECHNICAL NOTE 6.20 "RECYCLED CONCRETE STRUCTURAL BACKFILL".

NOTES:
1. CHAMBERS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM F2922 (POLETHYLENE) OR ASTM F2418 (POLYPROPYLENE), "STANDARD SPECIFICATION FOR CORRUGATED WALL STORMWATER COLLECTION

CHAMBERS".
2. SC-310 CHAMBERS SHALL BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM F2787 "STANDARD PRACTICE FOR STRUCTURAL DESIGN OF THERMOPLASTIC CORRUGATED WALL STORMWATER COLLECTION

CHAMBERS".
3. THE SITE DESIGN ENGINEER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ASSESSING THE BEARING RESISTANCE (ALLOWABLE BEARING CAPACITY) OF THE SUBGRADE SOILS AND THE DEPTH OF FOUNDATION STONE WITH

CONSIDERATION FOR THE RANGE OF EXPECTED SOIL MOISTURE CONDITIONS. REFERENCE STORMTECH DESIGN MANUAL FOR BEARING CAPACITY GUIDANCE.
4. PERIMETER STONE MUST BE EXTENDED HORIZONTALLY TO THE EXCAVATION WALL FOR BOTH VERTICAL AND SLOPED EXCAVATION WALLS.
5. REQUIREMENTS FOR HANDLING AND INSTALLATION:

· TO MAINTAIN THE WIDTH OF CHAMBERS DURING SHIPPING AND HANDLING, CHAMBERS SHALL HAVE INTEGRAL, INTERLOCKING STACKING LUGS.
· TO ENSURE A SECURE JOINT DURING INSTALLATION AND BACKFILL, THE HEIGHT OF THE CHAMBER JOINT SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 2”.
· TO ENSURE THE INTEGRITY OF THE ARCH SHAPE DURING INSTALLATION, a) THE ARCH STIFFNESS CONSTANT SHALL BE GREATER THAN OR EQUAL TO 325 LBS/FT/%. THE ASC IS DEFINED IN SECTION

6.2.8 OF ASTM F2418. AND b) TO RESIST CHAMBER DEFORMATION DURING INSTALLATION AT ELEVATED TEMPERATURES (ABOVE 73° F / 23° C), CHAMBERS SHALL BE PRODUCED FROM REFLECTIVE GOLD
OR YELLOW COLORS.

MATERIAL LOCATION DESCRIPTION AASHTO  MATERIAL
CLASSIFICATIONS COMPACTION / DENSITY REQUIREMENT

D

FINAL FILL: FILL MATERIAL FOR LAYER 'D' STARTS FROM THE TOP OF THE 'C'
LAYER TO THE BOTTOM OF FLEXIBLE PAVEMENT OR UNPAVED FINISHED
GRADE ABOVE. NOTE THAT PAVEMENT SUBBASE MAY BE PART OF THE 'D'
LAYER.

ANY SOIL/ROCK MATERIALS, NATIVE SOILS, OR PER ENGINEER'S PLANS.
CHECK PLANS FOR PAVEMENT SUBGRADE REQUIREMENTS. N/A

PREPARE PER SITE DESIGN ENGINEER'S PLANS. PAVED
INSTALLATIONS MAY HAVE STRINGENT MATERIAL AND

PREPARATION REQUIREMENTS.

C

INITIAL FILL: FILL MATERIAL FOR LAYER 'C' STARTS FROM THE TOP OF THE
EMBEDMENT STONE ('B' LAYER) TO 16" (400 mm) ABOVE THE TOP OF THE
CHAMBER. NOTE THAT PAVEMENT SUBBASE MAY BE A PART OF THE 'C'
LAYER.

GRANULAR WELL-GRADED SOIL/AGGREGATE MIXTURES, <35% FINES OR
PROCESSED AGGREGATE.

 MOST PAVEMENT SUBBASE MATERIALS CAN BE USED IN LIEU OF THIS
LAYER.

AASHTO M145¹
A-1, A-2-4, A-3

OR

AASHTO M43¹
3, 357, 4, 467, 5, 56, 57, 6, 67, 68, 7, 78, 8, 89, 9, 10

BEGIN COMPACTIONS AFTER 12" (300 mm) OF MATERIAL OVER
THE CHAMBERS IS REACHED. COMPACT ADDITIONAL LAYERS IN

6" (150 mm) MAX LIFTS TO A MIN. 95% PROCTOR DENSITY FOR
WELL GRADED MATERIAL AND 95% RELATIVE DENSITY FOR

PROCESSED AGGREGATE MATERIALS. ROLLER GROSS
VEHICLE WEIGHT NOT TO EXCEED 12,000 lbs (53 kN). DYNAMIC

FORCE NOT TO EXCEED 20,000 lbs (89 kN).

B
EMBEDMENT STONE: FILL SURROUNDING THE CHAMBERS FROM THE
FOUNDATION STONE ('A' LAYER) TO THE 'C' LAYER ABOVE.

CLEAN, CRUSHED, ANGULAR STONE
OR RECYCLED CONCRETE5

AASHTO M43¹
3, 357, 4, 467, 5, 56, 57 NO COMPACTION REQUIRED.

A
FOUNDATION STONE: FILL BELOW CHAMBERS FROM THE SUBGRADE UP TO
THE FOOT (BOTTOM) OF THE CHAMBER.

CLEAN, CRUSHED, ANGULAR STONE
OR RECYCLED CONCRETE5

AASHTO M43¹
3, 357, 4, 467, 5, 56, 57 PLATE COMPACT OR ROLL TO ACHIEVE A FLAT SURFACE.2,3

ACCEPTABLE FILL MATERIALS: STORMTECH SC-310 CHAMBER SYSTEMS

PLEASE NOTE:
1. THE LISTED AASHTO DESIGNATIONS ARE FOR GRADATIONS ONLY. THE STONE MUST ALSO BE CLEAN, CRUSHED, ANGULAR. FOR EXAMPLE, A SPECIFICATION FOR #4 STONE WOULD STATE: "CLEAN, CRUSHED, ANGULAR NO. 4 (AASHTO M43) STONE".
2. STORMTECH COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS ARE MET FOR 'A' LOCATION MATERIALS WHEN PLACED AND COMPACTED IN 6" (150 mm) (MAX) LIFTS USING TWO FULL COVERAGES WITH A VIBRATORY COMPACTOR.
3. WHERE INFILTRATION SURFACES MAY BE COMPROMISED BY COMPACTION, FOR STANDARD DESIGN LOAD CONDITIONS, A FLAT SURFACE MAY BE ACHIEVED BY RAKING OR DRAGGING WITHOUT COMPACTION EQUIPMENT. FOR SPECIAL LOAD DESIGNS, CONTACT STORMTECH FOR

COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS.
4. ONCE LAYER 'C' IS PLACED, ANY SOIL/MATERIAL CAN BE PLACED IN LAYER 'D' UP TO THE FINISHED GRADE. MOST PAVEMENT SUBBASE SOILS CAN BE USED TO REPLACE THE MATERIAL REQUIREMENTS OF LAYER 'C' OR 'D' AT THE SITE DESIGN ENGINEER'S DISCRETION.
5. WHERE RECYCLED CONCRETE AGGREGATE IS USED IN LAYERS 'A' OR 'B' THE MATERIAL SHOULD ALSO MEET THE ACCEPTABILITY CRITERIA OUTLINED IN TECHNICAL NOTE 6.20 "RECYCLED CONCRETE STRUCTURAL BACKFILL".

NOTES:
1. CHAMBERS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM F2922 (POLETHYLENE) OR ASTM F2418 (POLYPROPYLENE), "STANDARD SPECIFICATION FOR CORRUGATED WALL STORMWATER COLLECTION

CHAMBERS".
2. SC-310 CHAMBERS SHALL BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM F2787 "STANDARD PRACTICE FOR STRUCTURAL DESIGN OF THERMOPLASTIC CORRUGATED WALL STORMWATER COLLECTION

CHAMBERS".
3. THE SITE DESIGN ENGINEER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ASSESSING THE BEARING RESISTANCE (ALLOWABLE BEARING CAPACITY) OF THE SUBGRADE SOILS AND THE DEPTH OF FOUNDATION STONE WITH

CONSIDERATION FOR THE RANGE OF EXPECTED SOIL MOISTURE CONDITIONS. REFERENCE STORMTECH DESIGN MANUAL FOR BEARING CAPACITY GUIDANCE.
4. PERIMETER STONE MUST BE EXTENDED HORIZONTALLY TO THE EXCAVATION WALL FOR BOTH VERTICAL AND SLOPED EXCAVATION WALLS.
5. REQUIREMENTS FOR HANDLING AND INSTALLATION:

· TO MAINTAIN THE WIDTH OF CHAMBERS DURING SHIPPING AND HANDLING, CHAMBERS SHALL HAVE INTEGRAL, INTERLOCKING STACKING LUGS.
· TO ENSURE A SECURE JOINT DURING INSTALLATION AND BACKFILL, THE HEIGHT OF THE CHAMBER JOINT SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 2”.
· TO ENSURE THE INTEGRITY OF THE ARCH SHAPE DURING INSTALLATION, a) THE ARCH STIFFNESS CONSTANT SHALL BE GREATER THAN OR EQUAL TO 325 LBS/FT/%. THE ASC IS DEFINED IN SECTION

6.2.8 OF ASTM F2418. AND b) TO RESIST CHAMBER DEFORMATION DURING INSTALLATION AT ELEVATED TEMPERATURES (ABOVE 73° F / 23° C), CHAMBERS SHALL BE PRODUCED FROM REFLECTIVE GOLD
OR YELLOW COLORS.

MATERIAL LOCATION DESCRIPTION AASHTO  MATERIAL
CLASSIFICATIONS COMPACTION / DENSITY REQUIREMENT

D

FINAL FILL: FILL MATERIAL FOR LAYER 'D' STARTS FROM THE TOP OF THE 'C'
LAYER TO THE BOTTOM OF FLEXIBLE PAVEMENT OR UNPAVED FINISHED
GRADE ABOVE. NOTE THAT PAVEMENT SUBBASE MAY BE PART OF THE 'D'
LAYER.

ANY SOIL/ROCK MATERIALS, NATIVE SOILS, OR PER ENGINEER'S PLANS.
CHECK PLANS FOR PAVEMENT SUBGRADE REQUIREMENTS. N/A

PREPARE PER SITE DESIGN ENGINEER'S PLANS. PAVED
INSTALLATIONS MAY HAVE STRINGENT MATERIAL AND

PREPARATION REQUIREMENTS.

C

INITIAL FILL: FILL MATERIAL FOR LAYER 'C' STARTS FROM THE TOP OF THE
EMBEDMENT STONE ('B' LAYER) TO 18" (450 mm) ABOVE THE TOP OF THE
CHAMBER. NOTE THAT PAVEMENT SUBBASE MAY BE A PART OF THE 'C'
LAYER.

GRANULAR WELL-GRADED SOIL/AGGREGATE MIXTURES, <35% FINES OR
PROCESSED AGGREGATE.

 MOST PAVEMENT SUBBASE MATERIALS CAN BE USED IN LIEU OF THIS
LAYER.

AASHTO M145¹
A-1, A-2-4, A-3

OR

AASHTO M43¹
3, 357, 4, 467, 5, 56, 57, 6, 67, 68, 7, 78, 8, 89, 9, 10

BEGIN COMPACTIONS AFTER 12" (300 mm) OF MATERIAL OVER
THE CHAMBERS IS REACHED. COMPACT ADDITIONAL LAYERS IN

6" (150 mm) MAX LIFTS TO A MIN. 95% PROCTOR DENSITY FOR
WELL GRADED MATERIAL AND 95% RELATIVE DENSITY FOR

PROCESSED AGGREGATE MATERIALS. ROLLER GROSS
VEHICLE WEIGHT NOT TO EXCEED 12,000 lbs (53 kN). DYNAMIC

FORCE NOT TO EXCEED 20,000 lbs (89 kN).

B
EMBEDMENT STONE: FILL SURROUNDING THE CHAMBERS FROM THE
FOUNDATION STONE ('A' LAYER) TO THE 'C' LAYER ABOVE.

CLEAN, CRUSHED, ANGULAR STONE
OR RECYCLED CONCRETE5

AASHTO M43¹
3, 357, 4, 467, 5, 56, 57 NO COMPACTION REQUIRED.

A
FOUNDATION STONE: FILL BELOW CHAMBERS FROM THE SUBGRADE UP TO
THE FOOT (BOTTOM) OF THE CHAMBER.

CLEAN, CRUSHED, ANGULAR STONE
OR RECYCLED CONCRETE5

AASHTO M43¹
3, 357, 4, 467, 5, 56, 57 PLATE COMPACT OR ROLL TO ACHIEVE A FLAT SURFACE.2,3

ACCEPTABLE FILL MATERIALS: STORMTECH SC-310 CHAMBER SYSTEMS

PLEASE NOTE:
1. THE LISTED AASHTO DESIGNATIONS ARE FOR GRADATIONS ONLY. THE STONE MUST ALSO BE CLEAN, CRUSHED, ANGULAR. FOR EXAMPLE, A SPECIFICATION FOR #4 STONE WOULD STATE: "CLEAN, CRUSHED, ANGULAR NO. 4 (AASHTO M43) STONE".
2. STORMTECH COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS ARE MET FOR 'A' LOCATION MATERIALS WHEN PLACED AND COMPACTED IN 6" (150 mm) (MAX) LIFTS USING TWO FULL COVERAGES WITH A VIBRATORY COMPACTOR.
3. WHERE INFILTRATION SURFACES MAY BE COMPROMISED BY COMPACTION, FOR STANDARD DESIGN LOAD CONDITIONS, A FLAT SURFACE MAY BE ACHIEVED BY RAKING OR DRAGGING WITHOUT COMPACTION EQUIPMENT. FOR SPECIAL LOAD DESIGNS, CONTACT STORMTECH FOR

COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS.
4. ONCE LAYER 'C' IS PLACED, ANY SOIL/MATERIAL CAN BE PLACED IN LAYER 'D' UP TO THE FINISHED GRADE. MOST PAVEMENT SUBBASE SOILS CAN BE USED TO REPLACE THE MATERIAL REQUIREMENTS OF LAYER 'C' OR 'D' AT THE SITE DESIGN ENGINEER'S DISCRETION.
5. WHERE RECYCLED CONCRETE AGGREGATE IS USED IN LAYERS 'A' OR 'B' THE MATERIAL SHOULD ALSO MEET THE ACCEPTABILITY CRITERIA OUTLINED IN TECHNICAL NOTE 6.20 "RECYCLED CONCRETE STRUCTURAL BACKFILL".

NOTES:
1. CHAMBERS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM F2922 (POLETHYLENE) OR ASTM F2418 (POLYPROPYLENE), "STANDARD SPECIFICATION FOR CORRUGATED WALL STORMWATER COLLECTION

CHAMBERS".
2. SC-310 CHAMBERS SHALL BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM F2787 "STANDARD PRACTICE FOR STRUCTURAL DESIGN OF THERMOPLASTIC CORRUGATED WALL STORMWATER COLLECTION

CHAMBERS".
3. THE SITE DESIGN ENGINEER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ASSESSING THE BEARING RESISTANCE (ALLOWABLE BEARING CAPACITY) OF THE SUBGRADE SOILS AND THE DEPTH OF FOUNDATION STONE WITH

CONSIDERATION FOR THE RANGE OF EXPECTED SOIL MOISTURE CONDITIONS. REFERENCE STORMTECH DESIGN MANUAL FOR BEARING CAPACITY GUIDANCE.
4. PERIMETER STONE MUST BE EXTENDED HORIZONTALLY TO THE EXCAVATION WALL FOR BOTH VERTICAL AND SLOPED EXCAVATION WALLS.
5. REQUIREMENTS FOR HANDLING AND INSTALLATION:

· TO MAINTAIN THE WIDTH OF CHAMBERS DURING SHIPPING AND HANDLING, CHAMBERS SHALL HAVE INTEGRAL, INTERLOCKING STACKING LUGS.
· TO ENSURE A SECURE JOINT DURING INSTALLATION AND BACKFILL, THE HEIGHT OF THE CHAMBER JOINT SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 2”.
· TO ENSURE THE INTEGRITY OF THE ARCH SHAPE DURING INSTALLATION, a) THE ARCH STIFFNESS CONSTANT SHALL BE GREATER THAN OR EQUAL TO 325 LBS/FT/%. THE ASC IS DEFINED IN SECTION

6.2.8 OF ASTM F2418. AND b) TO RESIST CHAMBER DEFORMATION DURING INSTALLATION AT ELEVATED TEMPERATURES (ABOVE 73° F / 23° C), CHAMBERS SHALL BE PRODUCED FROM REFLECTIVE GOLD
OR YELLOW COLORS.

MATERIAL LOCATION DESCRIPTION AASHTO  MATERIAL
CLASSIFICATIONS COMPACTION / DENSITY REQUIREMENT

D

FINAL FILL: FILL MATERIAL FOR LAYER 'D' STARTS FROM THE TOP OF THE 'C'
LAYER TO THE BOTTOM OF FLEXIBLE PAVEMENT OR UNPAVED FINISHED
GRADE ABOVE. NOTE THAT PAVEMENT SUBBASE MAY BE PART OF THE 'D'
LAYER.

ANY SOIL/ROCK MATERIALS, NATIVE SOILS, OR PER ENGINEER'S PLANS.
CHECK PLANS FOR PAVEMENT SUBGRADE REQUIREMENTS. N/A

PREPARE PER SITE DESIGN ENGINEER'S PLANS. PAVED
INSTALLATIONS MAY HAVE STRINGENT MATERIAL AND

PREPARATION REQUIREMENTS.

C

INITIAL FILL: FILL MATERIAL FOR LAYER 'C' STARTS FROM THE TOP OF THE
EMBEDMENT STONE ('B' LAYER) TO 14" (400 mm) ABOVE THE TOP OF THE
CHAMBER. NOTE THAT PAVEMENT SUBBASE MAY BE A PART OF THE 'C'
LAYER.

GRANULAR WELL-GRADED SOIL/AGGREGATE MIXTURES, <35% FINES OR
PROCESSED AGGREGATE.

 MOST PAVEMENT SUBBASE MATERIALS CAN BE USED IN LIEU OF THIS
LAYER.

AASHTO M145¹
A-1, A-2-4, A-3

OR

AASHTO M43¹
3, 357, 4, 467, 5, 56, 57, 6, 67, 68, 7, 78, 8, 89, 9, 10

BEGIN COMPACTIONS AFTER 12" (300 mm) OF MATERIAL OVER
THE CHAMBERS IS REACHED. COMPACT ADDITIONAL LAYERS IN

6" (150 mm) MAX LIFTS TO A MIN. 95% PROCTOR DENSITY FOR
WELL GRADED MATERIAL AND 95% RELATIVE DENSITY FOR

PROCESSED AGGREGATE MATERIALS. ROLLER GROSS
VEHICLE WEIGHT NOT TO EXCEED 12,000 lbs (53 kN). DYNAMIC

FORCE NOT TO EXCEED 20,000 lbs (89 kN).

B
EMBEDMENT STONE: FILL SURROUNDING THE CHAMBERS FROM THE
FOUNDATION STONE ('A' LAYER) TO THE 'C' LAYER ABOVE.

CLEAN, CRUSHED, ANGULAR STONE
OR RECYCLED CONCRETE5

AASHTO M43¹
3, 357, 4, 467, 5, 56, 57 NO COMPACTION REQUIRED.

A
FOUNDATION STONE: FILL BELOW CHAMBERS FROM THE SUBGRADE UP TO
THE FOOT (BOTTOM) OF THE CHAMBER.

CLEAN, CRUSHED, ANGULAR STONE
OR RECYCLED CONCRETE5

AASHTO M43¹
3, 357, 4, 467, 5, 56, 57 PLATE COMPACT OR ROLL TO ACHIEVE A FLAT SURFACE.2,3

D
C

B

A

6" (150 mm)
MIN

12" (300 mm) MIN 12" (300 mm) TYP34" (865 mm)

16"
(400 mm) MIN

8'
(2.4 m) MAX

3" (75 mm) MIN

16"
(405 mm)

*TO BOTTOM OF FLEXIBLE PAVEMENT. FOR UNPAVED
INSTALLATIONS WHERE RUTTING FROM VEHICLES MAY

OCCUR, INCREASE COVER TO 24" (600 mm).

PAVEMENT LAYER (DESIGNED
BY SITE DESIGN ENGINEER)

SUBGRADE SOILS
(SEE NOTE 3)

PERIMETER STONE
(SEE NOTE 4)

EXCAVATION WALL
(CAN BE SLOPED OR VERTICAL)

SC-310
END CAP

**THIS CROSS SECTION DETAIL REPRESENTS MINIMUM
REQUIREMENTS FOR INSTALLATION. PLEASE SEE THE
LAYOUT SHEET(S) FOR PROJECT SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS.

6" (150 mm) MIN
(SEE NOTE 3)

ADS GEOSYNTHETICS 601T NON-WOVEN GEOTEXTILE ALL
AROUND CLEAN, CRUSHED, ANGULAR STONE IN A & B LAYERS

PART # STUB B C
SC310EPE06TPC 6" (150 mm)

5.8" (147 mm) ---
SC310EPE06BPC --- 0.5" (13 mm)
SC310EPE08TPC 8" (200 mm)

3.5" (89 mm) ---
SC310EPE08BPC --- 0.6" (15 mm)
SC310EPE10TPC 10" (250 mm)

1.4" (36 mm) ---
SC310EPE10BPC --- 0.7" (18 mm)

SC310ECEZ* 12" (300 mm) --- 0.9" (23 mm)

ALL STUBS, EXCEPT FOR THE SC310ECEZ ARE PLACED AT BOTTOM OF END CAP SUCH THAT THE OUTSIDE DIAMETER OF THE STUB
IS FLUSH WITH THE BOTTOM OF THE END CAP. FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION CONTACT STORMTECH AT 1-888-892-2694.

* FOR THE SC310ECEZ THE 12" (300 mm) STUB LIES BELOW THE BOTTOM OF THE END CAP APPROXIMATELY 0.25" (6 mm). BACKFILL
MATERIAL SHOULD BE REMOVED FROM BELOW THE N-12 STUB SO THAT THE FITTING SITS LEVEL.

NOTE: ALL DIMENSIONS ARE NOMINAL; PRE-CORED END CAPS END WITH "PC"

NOMINAL CHAMBER SPECIFICATIONS
SIZE (W X H X INSTALLED LENGTH) 34.0" X 16.0" X 85.4" (864 mm X 406 mm X 2169 mm)
CHAMBER STORAGE 14.7 CUBIC FEET (0.42 m³)
MINIMUM INSTALLED STORAGE* 29.3 CUBIC FEET (0.83 m³)
WEIGHT 35.0 lbs. (16.8 kg)

*ASSUMES 6" (152 mm) ABOVE, BELOW, AND 3" (75 mm) BETWEEN CHAMBERS

34.0"
(864 mm)

16.0"
(406 mm)

90.7" (2304 mm) ACTUAL LENGTH 85.4" (2169 mm) INSTALLED LENGTH

BUILD ROW IN THIS DIRECTION

B

C

SC-310 TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION
NTS

9.9"
(251 mm)

15.6"
(396 mm)

OVERLAP NEXT CHAMBER HERE
(OVER SMALL CORRUGATION)

START END

SC-310 ISOLATOR ROW PLUS DETAIL
NTS

STORMTECH HIGHLY RECOMMENDS
FLEXSTORM INSERTS IN ANY UPSTREAM

STRUCTURES WITH OPEN GRATES

SC-310 END CAP

OPTIONAL INSPECTION PORT

ONE LAYER OF ADSPLUS625 WOVEN GEOTEXTILE BETWEEN
FOUNDATION STONE AND CHAMBERS
4' (1.2 m) MIN WIDE CONTINUOUS FABRIC WITHOUT SEAMS

SUMP DEPTH TBD BY
SITE DESIGN ENGINEER

(24" [600 mm] MIN RECOMMENDED)

INSTALL FLAMP ON 12" (300 mm) ACCESS PIPE
PART#: SC31012RAMP

SC-310 CHAMBER

12" (300 mm) HDPE ACCESS PIPE REQUIRED
USE EZ END CAP PART #: SC310ECEZ

INSPECTION & MAINTENANCE
STEP 1) INSPECT ISOLATOR ROW PLUS FOR SEDIMENT

A. INSPECTION PORTS (IF PRESENT)
A.1. REMOVE/OPEN LID ON NYLOPLAST INLINE DRAIN
A.2. REMOVE AND CLEAN FLEXSTORM FILTER IF INSTALLED
A.3. USING A FLASHLIGHT AND STADIA ROD, MEASURE DEPTH OF SEDIMENT AND RECORD ON MAINTENANCE LOG
A.4. LOWER A CAMERA INTO ISOLATOR ROW PLUS FOR VISUAL INSPECTION OF SEDIMENT LEVELS (OPTIONAL)
A.5. IF SEDIMENT IS AT, OR ABOVE, 3" (80 mm) PROCEED TO STEP 2. IF NOT, PROCEED TO STEP 3.

B. ALL ISOLATOR PLUS ROWS
B.1. REMOVE COVER FROM STRUCTURE AT UPSTREAM END OF ISOLATOR ROW PLUS
B.2. USING A FLASHLIGHT, INSPECT DOWN THE ISOLATOR ROW PLUS THROUGH OUTLET PIPE

i) MIRRORS ON POLES OR CAMERAS MAY BE USED TO AVOID A CONFINED SPACE ENTRY
ii) FOLLOW OSHA REGULATIONS FOR CONFINED SPACE ENTRY IF ENTERING MANHOLE

B.3. IF SEDIMENT IS AT, OR ABOVE, 3" (80 mm) PROCEED TO STEP 2. IF NOT, PROCEED TO STEP 3.

STEP 2) CLEAN OUT ISOLATOR ROW PLUS USING THE JETVAC PROCESS
A. A FIXED CULVERT CLEANING NOZZLE WITH REAR FACING SPREAD OF 45" (1.1 m) OR MORE IS PREFERRED
B. APPLY MULTIPLE PASSES OF JETVAC UNTIL BACKFLUSH WATER IS CLEAN
C. VACUUM STRUCTURE SUMP AS REQUIRED

STEP 3) REPLACE ALL COVERS, GRATES, FILTERS, AND LIDS; RECORD OBSERVATIONS AND ACTIONS.

STEP 4) INSPECT AND CLEAN BASINS AND MANHOLES UPSTREAM OF THE STORMTECH SYSTEM.

NOTES
1. INSPECT EVERY 6 MONTHS DURING THE FIRST YEAR OF OPERATION. ADJUST THE INSPECTION INTERVAL BASED ON PREVIOUS

OBSERVATIONS OF SEDIMENT ACCUMULATION AND HIGH WATER ELEVATIONS.

2. CONDUCT JETTING AND VACTORING ANNUALLY OR WHEN INSPECTION SHOWS THAT MAINTENANCE IS NECESSARY.
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ISOLATOR ROW PLUS
(SEE DETAIL)

NO WOVEN GEOTEXTILE

BED LIMITS

C
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86.61'
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90.11'

1 SC-310 CROSS SECTION DETAIL

2 SC-310 TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION

3 SC-310 ISOLATOR ROW PLUS DETAIL

SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

NOTES
• THE SITE DESIGN ENGINEER MUST REVIEW ELEVATIONS AND IF NECESSARY ADJUST GRADING TO ENSURE THE CHAMBER COVER REQUIREMENTS ARE MET.
• NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION: THIS LAYOUT IS FOR DIMENSIONAL PURPOSES ONLY TO PROVE CONCEPT & THE REQUIRED STORAGE VOLUME CAN BE ACHIEVED ON SITE.

*INVERT ABOVE BASE OF CHAMBERPROPOSED ELEVATIONS: AREA D
MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE GRADE (TOP OF PAVEMENT/UNPAVED): 4577.66
MINIMUM ALLOWABLE GRADE (UNPAVED WITH TRAFFIC): 4571.50
MINIMUM ALLOWABLE GRADE (UNPAVED NO TRAFFIC): 4571.00
MINIMUM ALLOWABLE GRADE (TOP OF RIGID CONCRETE PAVEMENT): 4571.00
MINIMUM ALLOWABLE GRADE (BASE OF FLEXIBLE PAVEMENT): 4571.00
TOP OF STONE: 4570.16
TOP OF SC-310 CHAMBER: 4569.66
12" ISOLATOR ROW PLUS INVERT: 4568.40
BOTTOM OF SC-310 CHAMBER: 4568.33
BOTTOM OF STONE: 4567.83

PROPOSED LAYOUT: AREA D
24 STORMTECH SC-310 CHAMBERS
4 STORMTECH SC-310 END CAPS
6 STONE ABOVE (in)
6 STONE BELOW (in)

40 STONE VOID

1004

INSTALLED SYSTEM VOLUME (CF)
(PERIMETER STONE INCLUDED)
(COVER STONE INCLUDED)
(BASE STONE INCLUDED)

849 SYSTEM AREA (SF)
199.0 SYSTEM PERIMETER (ft)

MAX FLOWINVERT*DESCRIPTIONITEM ON
LAYOUTPART TYPE

0.90"12" BOTTOM PREFABRICATED EZ END CAP, PART#: SC310ECEZ / TYP OF ALL 12" BOTTOM
CONNECTIONS AND ISOLATOR PLUS ROWSAPREFABRICATED EZ END CAP

INSTALL FLAMP ON 12" ACCESS PIPE / PART#: SC31012RAMPBFLAMP
(DESIGN BY ENGINEER / PROVIDED BY OTHERS)CCONCRETE STRUCTURE



ACCEPTABLE FILL MATERIALS: STORMTECH MC-3500 CHAMBER SYSTEMS

PLEASE NOTE:
1. THE LISTED AASHTO DESIGNATIONS ARE FOR GRADATIONS ONLY. THE STONE MUST ALSO BE CLEAN, CRUSHED, ANGULAR. FOR EXAMPLE, A SPECIFICATION FOR #4 STONE WOULD STATE: "CLEAN, CRUSHED, ANGULAR NO. 4 (AASHTO M43) STONE".
2. STORMTECH COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS ARE MET FOR 'A' LOCATION MATERIALS WHEN PLACED AND COMPACTED IN 9" (230 mm) (MAX) LIFTS USING TWO FULL COVERAGES WITH A VIBRATORY COMPACTOR.
3. WHERE INFILTRATION SURFACES MAY BE COMPROMISED BY COMPACTION, FOR STANDARD DESIGN LOAD CONDITIONS, A FLAT SURFACE MAY BE ACHIEVED BY RAKING OR DRAGGING WITHOUT COMPACTION EQUIPMENT. FOR SPECIAL LOAD DESIGNS, CONTACT STORMTECH FOR

COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS.
4. ONCE LAYER 'C' IS PLACED, ANY SOIL/MATERIAL CAN BE PLACED IN LAYER 'D' UP TO THE FINISHED GRADE. MOST PAVEMENT SUBBASE SOILS CAN BE USED TO REPLACE THE MATERIAL REQUIREMENTS OF LAYER 'C' OR 'D' AT THE SITE DESIGN ENGINEER'S DISCRETION.
5. WHERE RECYCLED CONCRETE AGGREGATE IS USED IN LAYERS 'A' OR 'B' THE MATERIAL SHOULD ALSO MEET THE ACCEPTABILITY CRITERIA OUTLINED IN TECHNICAL NOTE 6.20 "RECYCLED CONCRETE STRUCTURAL BACKFILL".

NOTES:
1. CHAMBERS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM F2418, "STANDARD SPECIFICATION FOR POLYPROPYLENE (PP) CORRUGATED WALL STORMWATER COLLECTION CHAMBERS" CHAMBER CLASSIFICATION 45x76

DESIGNATION SS.
2. MC-3500 CHAMBERS SHALL BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM F2787 "STANDARD PRACTICE FOR STRUCTURAL DESIGN OF THERMOPLASTIC CORRUGATED WALL STORMWATER COLLECTION CHAMBERS".
3. THE SITE DESIGN ENGINEER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ASSESSING THE BEARING RESISTANCE (ALLOWABLE BEARING CAPACITY) OF THE SUBGRADE SOILS AND THE DEPTH OF FOUNDATION STONE WITH CONSIDERATION

FOR THE RANGE OF EXPECTED SOIL MOISTURE CONDITIONS. REFERENCE STORMTECH DESIGN MANUAL FOR BEARING CAPACITY GUIDANCE.
4. PERIMETER STONE MUST BE EXTENDED HORIZONTALLY TO THE EXCAVATION WALL FOR BOTH VERTICAL AND SLOPED EXCAVATION WALLS.
5. REQUIREMENTS FOR HANDLING AND INSTALLATION:

· TO MAINTAIN THE WIDTH OF CHAMBERS DURING SHIPPING AND HANDLING, CHAMBERS SHALL HAVE INTEGRAL, INTERLOCKING STACKING LUGS.
· TO ENSURE A SECURE JOINT DURING INSTALLATION AND BACKFILL, THE HEIGHT OF THE CHAMBER JOINT SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 3”.
· TO ENSURE THE INTEGRITY OF THE ARCH SHAPE DURING INSTALLATION, a) THE ARCH STIFFNESS CONSTANT SHALL BE GREATER THAN OR EQUAL TO 500 LBS/FT/%. THE ASC IS DEFINED IN SECTION 6.2.8 OF

ASTM F2418. AND b) TO RESIST CHAMBER DEFORMATION DURING INSTALLATION AT ELEVATED TEMPERATURES (ABOVE 73° F / 23° C), CHAMBERS SHALL BE PRODUCED FROM REFLECTIVE GOLD OR YELLOW
COLORS.

MATERIAL LOCATION DESCRIPTION AASHTO  MATERIAL
CLASSIFICATIONS COMPACTION / DENSITY REQUIREMENT

D

FINAL FILL: FILL MATERIAL FOR LAYER 'D' STARTS FROM THE TOP OF THE 'C'
LAYER TO THE BOTTOM OF FLEXIBLE PAVEMENT OR UNPAVED FINISHED
GRADE ABOVE. NOTE THAT PAVEMENT SUBBASE MAY BE PART OF THE 'D'
LAYER

ANY SOIL/ROCK MATERIALS, NATIVE SOILS, OR PER ENGINEER'S PLANS.
CHECK PLANS FOR PAVEMENT SUBGRADE REQUIREMENTS. N/A

PREPARE PER SITE DESIGN ENGINEER'S PLANS. PAVED
INSTALLATIONS MAY HAVE STRINGENT MATERIAL AND

PREPARATION REQUIREMENTS.

C

INITIAL FILL: FILL MATERIAL FOR LAYER 'C' STARTS FROM THE TOP OF THE
EMBEDMENT STONE ('B' LAYER) TO 24" (600 mm) ABOVE THE TOP OF THE
CHAMBER. NOTE THAT PAVEMENT SUBBASE MAY BE A PART OF THE 'C'
LAYER.

GRANULAR WELL-GRADED SOIL/AGGREGATE MIXTURES, <35% FINES OR
PROCESSED AGGREGATE.

 MOST PAVEMENT SUBBASE MATERIALS CAN BE USED IN LIEU OF THIS
LAYER.

AASHTO M145¹
A-1, A-2-4, A-3

OR

AASHTO M43¹
3, 357, 4, 467, 5, 56, 57, 6, 67, 68, 7, 78, 8, 89, 9, 10

BEGIN COMPACTIONS AFTER 24" (600 mm) OF MATERIAL OVER
THE CHAMBERS IS REACHED. COMPACT ADDITIONAL LAYERS IN
12" (300 mm) MAX LIFTS TO A MIN. 95% PROCTOR DENSITY FOR

WELL GRADED MATERIAL AND 95% RELATIVE DENSITY FOR
PROCESSED AGGREGATE MATERIALS.

B
EMBEDMENT STONE: FILL SURROUNDING THE CHAMBERS FROM THE
FOUNDATION STONE ('A' LAYER) TO THE 'C' LAYER ABOVE.

CLEAN, CRUSHED, ANGULAR STONE
OR RECYCLED CONCRETE5

AASHTO M43¹
3, 357, 4, 467, 5, 56, 57

A
FOUNDATION STONE: FILL BELOW CHAMBERS FROM THE SUBGRADE UP TO
THE FOOT (BOTTOM) OF THE CHAMBER.

CLEAN, CRUSHED, ANGULAR STONE
OR RECYCLED CONCRETE5

AASHTO M43¹
3, 357, 4, 467, 5, 56, 57 PLATE COMPACT OR ROLL TO ACHIEVE A FLAT SURFACE.2,3

NO COMPACTION REQUIRED.

45"
(1140 mm)

18"
(450 mm) MIN*

8'
(2.4 m)
MAX

12" (300 mm) MIN77" (1950 mm)

12" (300 mm) MIN

6"
(150 mm) MIN

9" (230 mm) MIN
(SEE NOTE 3)

D
C

B

A

*TO BOTTOM OF FLEXIBLE PAVEMENT. FOR UNPAVED
INSTALLATIONS WHERE RUTTING FROM VEHICLES MAY OCCUR,

INCREASE COVER TO 24" (600 mm).

6" (150 mm) MIN

PERIMETER STONE
(SEE NOTE 4)

EXCAVATION WALL
(CAN BE SLOPED OR VERTICAL)

MC-3500
END CAP SUBGRADE SOILS

(SEE NOTE 3)

PAVEMENT LAYER (DESIGNED
BY SITE DESIGN ENGINEER)

**THIS CROSS SECTION DETAIL REPRESENTS
MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS FOR INSTALLATION.
PLEASE SEE THE LAYOUT SHEET(S) FOR
PROJECT SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS.

ADS GEOSYNTHETICS 601T NON-WOVEN GEOTEXTILE ALL
AROUND CLEAN, CRUSHED, ANGULAR STONE IN A & B LAYERS

PART # STUB B C
MC3500IEPP06T 6" (150 mm)

33.21" (844 mm) ---
MC3500IEPP06B --- 0.66" (17 mm)
MC3500IEPP08T 8" (200 mm)

31.16" (791 mm) ---
MC3500IEPP08B --- 0.81" (21 mm)
MC3500IEPP10T 10" (250 mm)

29.04" (738 mm) ---
MC3500IEPP10B --- 0.93" (24 mm)
MC3500IEPP12T 12" (300 mm)

26.36" (670 mm) ---
MC3500IEPP12B --- 1.35" (34 mm)
MC3500IEPP15T 15" (375 mm)

23.39" (594 mm) ---
MC3500IEPP15B --- 1.50" (38 mm)

MC3500IEPP18TC

18" (450 mm)
20.03" (509 mm) ---

MC3500IEPP18TW
MC3500IEPP18BC

--- 1.77" (45 mm)
MC3500IEPP18BW
MC3500IEPP24TC

24" (600 mm)
14.48" (368 mm) ---

MC3500IEPP24TW
MC3500IEPP24BC

--- 2.06" (52 mm)
MC3500IEPP24BW
MC3500IEPP30BC 30" (750 mm) --- 2.75" (70 mm)

NOMINAL CHAMBER SPECIFICATIONS
SIZE (W X H X INSTALLED LENGTH) 77.0" X 45.0" X 86.0" (1956 mm X 1143 mm X 2184 mm)
CHAMBER STORAGE 109.9 CUBIC FEET (3.11 m³)
MINIMUM INSTALLED STORAGE* 175.0 CUBIC FEET (4.96 m³)
WEIGHT 134 lbs. (60.8 kg)

NOMINAL END CAP SPECIFICATIONS
SIZE (W X H X INSTALLED LENGTH) 75.0" X 45.0" X 22.2" (1905 mm X 1143 mm X 564 mm)
END CAP STORAGE 14.9 CUBIC FEET (0.42 m³)
MINIMUM INSTALLED STORAGE* 45.1 CUBIC FEET (1.28 m³)
WEIGHT 49 lbs. (22.2 kg)

*ASSUMES 12" (305 mm) STONE ABOVE, 9" (229 mm) STONE FOUNDATION, 6" SPACING BETWEEN
CHAMBERS, 6" (152 mm) STONE PERIMETER IN FRONT OF END CAPS AND 40% STONE POROSITY

MC-3500 TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION
NTS

90.0" (2286 mm)
ACTUAL LENGTH

86.0" (2184 mm)
INSTALLED

BUILD ROW IN THIS DIRECTION

NOTE: ALL DIMENSIONS ARE NOMINAL

LOWER JOINT
CORRUGATION

WEB

CREST

CREST
STIFFENING RIB

VALLEY
STIFFENING RIB

B

C

75.0"
(1905 mm)

45.0"
(1143 mm)

25.7"
(653 mm)

FOOT

77.0"
(1956 mm)

45.0"
(1143 mm)

STUBS AT BOTTOM OF END CAP FOR PART NUMBERS ENDING WITH "B"
STUBS AT TOP OF END CAP FOR PART NUMBERS ENDING WITH "T"
END CAPS WITH A WELDED CROWN PLATE END WITH "C"
END CAPS WITH A PREFABRICATED WELDED STUB END WITH "W"

UPPER JOINT CORRUGATION

22.2"
(564 mm)

INSTALLED

CUSTOM PRECORED INVERTS ARE
AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST.
INVENTORIED MANIFOLDS INCLUDE
12-24" (300-600 mm) SIZE ON SIZE
AND 15-48" (375-1200 mm)
ECCENTRIC MANIFOLDS. CUSTOM
INVERT LOCATIONS ON THE MC-3500
END CAP CUT IN THE FIELD ARE NOT
RECOMMENDED FOR PIPE SIZES
GREATER THAN 10" (250 mm). THE
INVERT LOCATION IN COLUMN 'B'
ARE THE HIGHEST POSSIBLE FOR
THE PIPE SIZE.

PART # STUB B C
MC3500IEPP06T 6" (150 mm)

33.21" (844 mm) ---
MC3500IEPP06B --- 0.66" (17 mm)
MC3500IEPP08T 8" (200 mm)

31.16" (791 mm) ---
MC3500IEPP08B --- 0.81" (21 mm)
MC3500IEPP10T 10" (250 mm)

29.04" (738 mm) ---
MC3500IEPP10B --- 0.93" (24 mm)
MC3500IEPP12T 12" (300 mm)

26.36" (670 mm) ---
MC3500IEPP12B --- 1.35" (34 mm)
MC3500IEPP15T 15" (375 mm)

23.39" (594 mm) ---
MC3500IEPP15B --- 1.50" (38 mm)

MC3500IEPP18TC

18" (450 mm)
20.03" (509 mm) ---

MC3500IEPP18TW
MC3500IEPP18BC

--- 1.77" (45 mm)
MC3500IEPP18BW
MC3500IEPP24TC

24" (600 mm)
14.48" (368 mm) ---

MC3500IEPP24TW
MC3500IEPP24BC

--- 2.06" (52 mm)
MC3500IEPP24BW
MC3500IEPP30BC 30" (750 mm) --- 2.75" (70 mm)

NOMINAL CHAMBER SPECIFICATIONS
SIZE (W X H X INSTALLED LENGTH) 77.0" X 45.0" X 86.0" (1956 mm X 1143 mm X 2184 mm)
CHAMBER STORAGE 109.9 CUBIC FEET (3.11 m³)
MINIMUM INSTALLED STORAGE* 175.0 CUBIC FEET (4.96 m³)
WEIGHT 134 lbs. (60.8 kg)

NOMINAL END CAP SPECIFICATIONS
SIZE (W X H X INSTALLED LENGTH) 75.0" X 45.0" X 22.2" (1905 mm X 1143 mm X 564 mm)
END CAP STORAGE 14.9 CUBIC FEET (0.42 m³)
MINIMUM INSTALLED STORAGE* 45.1 CUBIC FEET (1.28 m³)
WEIGHT 49 lbs. (22.2 kg)

*ASSUMES 12" (305 mm) STONE ABOVE, 9" (229 mm) STONE FOUNDATION, 6" SPACING BETWEEN
CHAMBERS, 6" (152 mm) STONE PERIMETER IN FRONT OF END CAPS AND 40% STONE POROSITY

MC-3500 TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION
NTS

90.0" (2286 mm)
ACTUAL LENGTH

86.0" (2184 mm)
INSTALLED

BUILD ROW IN THIS DIRECTION

NOTE: ALL DIMENSIONS ARE NOMINAL

LOWER JOINT
CORRUGATION

WEB

CREST

CREST
STIFFENING RIB

VALLEY
STIFFENING RIB

B

C

75.0"
(1905 mm)

45.0"
(1143 mm)

25.7"
(653 mm)

FOOT

77.0"
(1956 mm)

45.0"
(1143 mm)

STUBS AT BOTTOM OF END CAP FOR PART NUMBERS ENDING WITH "B"
STUBS AT TOP OF END CAP FOR PART NUMBERS ENDING WITH "T"
END CAPS WITH A WELDED CROWN PLATE END WITH "C"
END CAPS WITH A PREFABRICATED WELDED STUB END WITH "W"

UPPER JOINT CORRUGATION

22.2"
(564 mm)

INSTALLED

CUSTOM PRECORED INVERTS ARE
AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST.
INVENTORIED MANIFOLDS INCLUDE
12-24" (300-600 mm) SIZE ON SIZE
AND 15-48" (375-1200 mm)
ECCENTRIC MANIFOLDS. CUSTOM
INVERT LOCATIONS ON THE MC-3500
END CAP CUT IN THE FIELD ARE NOT
RECOMMENDED FOR PIPE SIZES
GREATER THAN 10" (250 mm). THE
INVERT LOCATION IN COLUMN 'B'
ARE THE HIGHEST POSSIBLE FOR
THE PIPE SIZE.

INSPECTION & MAINTENANCE
STEP 1) INSPECT ISOLATOR ROW PLUS FOR SEDIMENT

A. INSPECTION PORTS (IF PRESENT)
A.1. REMOVE/OPEN LID ON NYLOPLAST INLINE DRAIN
A.2. REMOVE AND CLEAN FLEXSTORM FILTER IF INSTALLED
A.3. USING A FLASHLIGHT AND STADIA ROD, MEASURE DEPTH OF SEDIMENT AND RECORD ON MAINTENANCE LOG
A.4. LOWER A CAMERA INTO ISOLATOR ROW PLUS FOR VISUAL INSPECTION OF SEDIMENT LEVELS (OPTIONAL)
A.5. IF SEDIMENT IS AT, OR ABOVE, 3" (80 mm) PROCEED TO STEP 2. IF NOT, PROCEED TO STEP 3.

B. ALL ISOLATOR PLUS ROWS
B.1. REMOVE COVER FROM STRUCTURE AT UPSTREAM END OF ISOLATOR ROW PLUS
B.2. USING A FLASHLIGHT, INSPECT DOWN THE ISOLATOR ROW PLUS THROUGH OUTLET PIPE

i) MIRRORS ON POLES OR CAMERAS MAY BE USED TO AVOID A CONFINED SPACE ENTRY
ii) FOLLOW OSHA REGULATIONS FOR CONFINED SPACE ENTRY IF ENTERING MANHOLE

B.3. IF SEDIMENT IS AT, OR ABOVE, 3" (80 mm) PROCEED TO STEP 2. IF NOT, PROCEED TO STEP 3.

STEP 2) CLEAN OUT ISOLATOR ROW PLUS USING THE JETVAC PROCESS
A. A FIXED CULVERT CLEANING NOZZLE WITH REAR FACING SPREAD OF 45" (1.1 m) OR MORE IS PREFERRED
B. APPLY MULTIPLE PASSES OF JETVAC UNTIL BACKFLUSH WATER IS CLEAN
C. VACUUM STRUCTURE SUMP AS REQUIRED

STEP 3) REPLACE ALL COVERS, GRATES, FILTERS, AND LIDS; RECORD OBSERVATIONS AND ACTIONS.

STEP 4) INSPECT AND CLEAN BASINS AND MANHOLES UPSTREAM OF THE STORMTECH SYSTEM.

NOTES
1. INSPECT EVERY 6 MONTHS DURING THE FIRST YEAR OF OPERATION. ADJUST THE INSPECTION INTERVAL BASED ON PREVIOUS

OBSERVATIONS OF SEDIMENT ACCUMULATION AND HIGH WATER ELEVATIONS.

2. CONDUCT JETTING AND VACTORING ANNUALLY OR WHEN INSPECTION SHOWS THAT MAINTENANCE IS NECESSARY.
MC-3500 ISOLATOR ROW PLUS DETAIL

NTS

24" (600 mm) HDPE ACCESS PIPE REQUIRED USE
FACTORY PRE-CORED END CAP
PART #: MC3500IEPP24BC OR MC3500IEPP24BW

STORMTECH HIGHLY RECOMMENDS
FLEXSTORM INSERTS IN ANY UPSTREAM

STRUCTURES WITH OPEN GRATES

COVER PIPE CONNECTION TO END CAP WITH ADS
GEOSYNTHETICS 601T NON-WOVEN GEOTEXTILE MC-3500 CHAMBER OPTIONAL INSPECTION PORT

MC-3500 END CAP

ONE LAYER OF ADSPLUS125 WOVEN GEOTEXTILE BETWEEN
FOUNDATION STONE AND CHAMBERS
8.25' (2.51 m) MIN WIDE CONTINUOUS FABRIC WITHOUT SEAMS

SUMP DEPTH TBD BY
SITE DESIGN ENGINEER

(24" [600 mm] MIN RECOMMENDED)

INSTALL FLAMP ON 24" (600 mm) ACCESS PIPE
PART #: MCFLAMP

MC-SERIES END CAP INSERTION DETAIL
NTS

NOTE: MANIFOLD STUB MUST BE LAID HORIZONTAL
FOR A PROPER FIT IN END CAP OPENING.

MANIFOLD HEADER

MANIFOLD STUB

STORMTECH END CAP

MANIFOLD HEADER

MANIFOLD STUB

12" (300 mm)
MIN SEPARATION

12" (300 mm) MIN INSERTION

12" (300 mm)
MIN SEPARATION

12" (300 mm)
MIN INSERTION
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1 MC-3500 CROSS SECTION DETAIL

2 MC-3500 TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION

3 MC-3500 ISOLATOR ROW PLUS DETAIL

SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

4 MC-SERIES END CAP INSERTION DETAIL

NOTES
• THE SITE DESIGN ENGINEER MUST REVIEW ELEVATIONS AND IF NECESSARY ADJUST GRADING TO ENSURE THE CHAMBER COVER REQUIREMENTS ARE MET.
• NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION: THIS LAYOUT IS FOR DIMENSIONAL PURPOSES ONLY TO PROVE CONCEPT & THE REQUIRED STORAGE VOLUME CAN BE ACHIEVED ON SITE.

*INVERT ABOVE BASE OF CHAMBERPROPOSED ELEVATIONS: AREA E
MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE GRADE (TOP OF PAVEMENT/UNPAVED): 4577.30
MINIMUM ALLOWABLE GRADE (UNPAVED WITH TRAFFIC): 4571.30
MINIMUM ALLOWABLE GRADE (UNPAVED NO TRAFFIC): 4570.80
MINIMUM ALLOWABLE GRADE (TOP OF RIGID CONCRETE PAVEMENT): 4570.80
MINIMUM ALLOWABLE GRADE (BASE OF FLEXIBLE PAVEMENT): 4570.80
TOP OF STONE: 4570.30
TOP OF MC-3500 CHAMBER: 4569.30
24" ISOLATOR ROW PLUS INVERT: 4565.72
BOTTOM OF MC-3500 CHAMBER: 4565.55
BOTTOM OF STONE: 4564.80

PROPOSED LAYOUT: AREA E
5 STORMTECH MC-3500 CHAMBERS
2 STORMTECH MC-3500 END CAPS

12 STONE ABOVE (in)
9 STONE BELOW (in)

40 STONE VOID

1191

INSTALLED SYSTEM VOLUME (CF)
(PERIMETER STONE INCLUDED)
(COVER STONE INCLUDED)
(BASE STONE INCLUDED)

383 SYSTEM AREA (SF)
102.6 SYSTEM PERIMETER (ft)

MAX FLOWINVERT*DESCRIPTIONITEM ON
LAYOUTPART TYPE

2.06"24" BOTTOM PRE-CORED END CAP, PART#: MC3500IEPP24BC / TYP OF ALL 24" BOTTOM
CONNECTIONS AND ISOLATOR PLUS ROWSAPREFABRICATED END CAP

INSTALL FLAMP ON 24" ACCESS PIPE / PART#: MCFLAMPBFLAMP
(DESIGN BY ENGINEER / PROVIDED BY OTHERS)CCONCRETE STRUCTURE
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Surveyor's Certificate

A PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED IN THE NORTHWEST ¼ OF SECTION 23, TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, RANGE 1 EAST, SALT
LAKE BASE & MERIDIAN, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A NON-TANGENT CURVE AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF STORRS
AVENUE AND THE NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF A RAILROAD, SAID POINT ALSO BEING S.89°49'09”W. ALONG THE
SECTION LINE 1100.37 FEET AND NORTH 3411.95 FEET FROM THE SOUTH ¼ CORNER OF SAID SECTION 23;

SAID CURVE TURNING TO THE RIGHT THROUGH AN ANGLE OF 10° 18' 53", HAVING A RADIUS OF 4160.00 FEET, AND
WHOSE LONG CHORD BEARS S 64° 30' 03" E FOR A DISTANCE OF 747.91 FEET TO A POINT OF INTERSECTION WITH
A NON-TANGENTIAL LINE;  THENCE, SOUTH FOR A DISTANCE OF 11.38 FEET TO A POINT ON A LINE; THENCE, S 50°
13' 03" W FOR A DISTANCE OF 36.28 FEET TO A POINT ON A LINE; THENCE, S 33° 26' 48" W FOR A DISTANCE OF 62.83
FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A NON-TANGENTIAL CURVE, SAID CURVE TURNING TO THE LEFT THROUGH AN ANGLE
OF 08° 36' 55", HAVING A RADIUS OF 4675.50 FEET, AND WHOSE LONG CHORD BEARS N 60° 51' 22" W FOR A
DISTANCE OF 702.37 FEET TO A POINT OF INTERSECTION WITH A NON-TANGENTIAL LINE;  THENCE N 00° 46' 22" E A
DISTANCE OF 66.94 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING

Boundary Description

OWNERS DEDICATION

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

SOUTH 1/4 CORNER, SEC. 23, T5S,
R1E, SLB&M
FOUND BRASS CAP

SOUTHEAST CORNER, SEC. 23, T5S,
R1E, SLB&M

S.89°49'09"W. 2652.99'

1100.37'

N
O
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TH
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41

1.
95
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WILD COWBOY
PROPERTIES, LLC
PIN#34-580-0003

NORTH 1/4 CORNER, SEC. 23, T5S,
R1E, SLB&M
FOUND BRASS CAP

BA
SI

S 
O

F 
BE

AR
IN

G
N

.0
°1

0'
30

"E
. 5

32
0.

36
'

NORTHWEST ¼ OF SECTION 23, TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, RANGE 1
EAST, SALT LAKE BASE & MERIDIAN

AMERICAN FORK, UTAH COUNTY, UT

WILD COWBOY
PROPERTIES, LLC
PIN#34-580-0002

13:047:0026
UTAH DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION

46:137:0001
COTA, SEAN

46:137:0002
FULLMER, RODNEY
C & JUDY G

45:602:0001
PETERSON, TONY
B & KRIS W (ET AL)

45:602:0002
HARMON, BRYLEE VERONICA ARGYLE
& MICHAEL CARLISLE

45:602:0005
RICHINS, MCKAY &
ASHLEY

45:602:0006
LIU, YUANYI (ET
AL)

51:571:0001
AUELUA-NOTOA,
REBECCA

51:571:0002
JEPPESEN, DILLON

51:571:0003
LEWIS, ANDREW &
ASHLEY

51:571:0004
PETERSON, BRIAN
D

VICINITY MAP

REFERENCE DOCUMENTS

ZONING INFORMATION

1552.62'

SEWER & WATER AUTHORITY

SEWER & WATER AUTHORITY APPROVAL

APPROVED  THIS _______ DAY OF __________ A.D.
_____ , 20____. BY THE WATER AUTHORITY.

 PROJECT DEVELOPER 

REGION ENGINEERING & SURVEYING
1776 NORTH STATE STREET #110

OREM, UTAH 84057
PH - 801.376.2245
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I, ROBBIN J. MULLEN DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I AM A PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR, AND THAT I HOLD CERTIFICATE NO. 368356 AS PRESCRIBED UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF UTAH, IN ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 58, CHAPTER 22, PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS LICENSING ACT. I FURTHER CERTIFY BY AUTHORITY OF THE OWNERS, I HAVE MADE A SURVEY OF SAID TRACT OF LAND SHOWN ON THIS PLAT AND DESCRIBED BELOW, IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 17-23-17, AND HAVE SUBDIVIDED SAID TRACT OF LAND INTO LOTS, STREETS, AND EASEMENTS AND THAT THE SAME HAS BEEN CORRECTLY SURVEYED AND MONUMENTS PLACED AS REPRESENTED ON THE PLAT.

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONTAINS 1.43 ACRES (62,359± sq ft) AND 1 LOTPROJECT BASED ON STATE PLANE COORDINATES, NAD83

AutoCAD SHX Text
STATE OF UTAH                 S.S. COUNTY OF UTAH

AutoCAD SHX Text
     ON THIS            DAY OF                   , A.D. 20    , ______________________                   PERSONALLY APPEARED BEFORE ME, WHOSE IDENTITY IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME OR PROVEN ON THE BASIS OF SATISFACTORY EVIDENCE, AND WHO BY ME DULY SWORN/AFFIRMED, DID SAY THAT HE/SHE IS THE  ________________ OF _______________________, A UTAH LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, AND THAT SAID DOCUMENT WAS SIGNED BY HIM/HER ON BEHALF OF SAID LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY BY AUTHORITY OF ITS OPERATING AGREEMENT OR RESOLUTION OF ITS MEMBERS, AND HE/SHE ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT HE/SHE EXECUTED THE ROCKPORT INDUSTRIAL PLAT 'A' SUBDIVISION PLAT. MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

AutoCAD SHX Text
    KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT WE, ALL OF THE UNDERSIGNED OWNERS OF ALL OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE HEREON AND SHOWN ON THIS MAP, HAVE CAUSED THE SAME TO BE SUBDIVIDED INTO LOTS, BLOCKS, STREETS AND EASEMENTS AND DO HEREBY DEDICATE THE STREETS, EASEMENTS, PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENTS AND OTHER PUBLIC AREAS AS INDICATED HEREON FOR PERPETUAL USE OF THE PUBLIC.      IN WITNESS HEREOF WE HAVE HEREUNTO SET OUR HANDS THIS DAY OF                       , A.D. 20
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FEMA FLOOD NOTES ZONE X - AREA OF MINIMAL FLOOD HAZARD FIRMETTE # - 49049C0306F  DATED - JUNE 19, 2020 PANEL - 490152 - MAP 0306
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MISC NOTES 1. OFFSET-PINS TO BE PLACED IN THE BACK OF THE CURB AND  " BY 24" REBAR WITH NUMBERED SURVEY CAP OFFSET-PINS TO BE PLACED IN THE BACK OF THE CURB AND  " BY 24" REBAR WITH NUMBERED SURVEY CAP 58" BY 24" REBAR WITH NUMBERED SURVEY CAP TO BE PLACED AT ALL LOTS REAR CORNERS PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY 2. BUILDING PERMITS WILL NOT BE ISSUED FOR ANY DWELLING UNTIL UNTIL FIRE HYDRANTS ARE INSTALLED, BUILDING PERMITS WILL NOT BE ISSUED FOR ANY DWELLING UNTIL UNTIL FIRE HYDRANTS ARE INSTALLED, APPROVED BY THE FIRE MARSHAL AND CHARGED WITH CULINARY WATER. 3. LOWEST FLOOR SLAB ELEVATION MUST BE A MINIMUM OF 3 FEET ABOVE WATER LEVEL MEASURED DURING SPRING LOWEST FLOOR SLAB ELEVATION MUST BE A MINIMUM OF 3 FEET ABOVE WATER LEVEL MEASURED DURING SPRING SEASON.
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NATE HEAPS CALETA CAPITAL 801.362.1496 NATE@CALETACAPITAL.COM
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Re-Submittal Acknowledgment Statement
The Applicant is responsible for reviewing all documents

 to ensure all comments have been addressed.

________ [Applicant Initial]  I hereby acknowledge that this re-submittal
addresses all required modifications and requests for additional
information noted on the previous submittal.

________ [Applicant Initial] This is the ________ [Ex: 1st] complete
re-submittal of the subdivision constituting the start of the ________
[Same Number] Review Cycle.

________ [Applicant Initial]  I understand that a Review Cycle is not
complete unless and until the applicant replies to all of the required
modifications and requests for additional information noted on the
previous submittal.

Next Step

Revise and Resubmit based off
comments made from staff
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